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Consolidated income statement

  July 1, 2014– July 1, 2013– February 1, 2012– 
  June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013 
kSEK Note (12 months) (12 months) (17 months)

Revenue 5 844 394 605 531 478 510
Other operating income 6 29 624 13 789 19 230
Work performed by the entity and capitalized  3 304 3 824 5 804
    
Cost of goods sold and services  -592 519 -372 637 -252 635
Other external costs 7,8 -58 307 -40 441 -44 951
Personnel costs 9 -124 737 -102 278 -121 138
Depreciation/amortization of property,  
    plant and equipment and intangible assets 15,16 -4 446 -2 048 -1 181
Other operating expenses 6 -8 624 -29 509 -20 911
    
Operating profit  88 689 76 231 62 728
    
Profit from financial items    

Financial income 10 890 640 612
Financial expenses 11 -19 809 -32 801 -38 384

    
Profit before tax  69 770 44 070 24 956
    
Income tax expense 12 -16 835 -10 769 -7 722
    
Profit for the year  52 935 33 301 17 234
    
Attributable to:    

Owners of the Parent company  53 198 33 315 17 234
Non-controlling interests  -263 -14 0

    
Earning per share, SEK 13   

Basic  53,20 33,32 17,23
Diluted  53,08 33,32 17,23
Basic after share split  1,77 1,11 0,57
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Consolidated statement of  
comprehensive income

  July 1, 2014– July 1, 2013– February 1, 2012– 
  June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013 
kSEK Note (12 months) (12 months) (17 months)

Profit for the year  52 935 33 301 17 234
    
Other comprehensiǀe income    

/tems that may be subsequently reclassiĮed to proĮt or loss͗   
�xchange diīerences on translation  
   of translation of foreign operations  156 38 -82

Items that may be subseƋuently reclassifieĚ to  
   profit or loss, total  156 38 Ͳ82
    
dotal comprehensiǀe income for the year   53 091 33 339 17 152
    
Attributable to:    

Owners of the Parent  53 391 33 353 17 152
Non-controlling interests  -300 -14 0
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Consolidated balance sheet
Assets

kSEK Note June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013

EonͲcurrent assets    
Intangible assets 15   

'oodwill  56 799 45 438 44 487
Capitalized development expenditure  9 101 9 042 5 603

  65 900 54 480 50 090

Property, plant anĚ eƋuipment    
�quipment 16 4 698 1 702 1 391

  4 698 1 702 1 391

&inancial assets    
Derivatives 18 2 600 0 0

  2 600 0 0

Deferred income tax assets 12 228 4 435 832

dotal nonͲcurrent assets  73 426 60 617 52 313

Current assets    
/nventories  215 43 2 903

  215 43 2 903
�urrent receiǀables anĚ other assets    

�ccounts receivables 17 135 317 74 757 50 701
Current tax receivables  6 191 251 1 763
Derivatives 18 1 210 0 194
Other receivables  7 195 5 896 2 828
Zeceivables on ultimate parent company  0 38 000 58 248
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 19 39 645 73 264 50 698

  189 558 192 168 164 432

�ash anĚ cash eƋuiǀalents 20 70 974 55 876 60 968

dotal current assets  260 747 248 087 228 303

Total assets  334 173 308 704 280 616
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Equity and liabilities

kSEK Note June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013

EƋuity    
�quity 21 54 50 50
Other contributed capital 22 174 999 63 003 63 003
dranslation reserve 23 71 -122 -160
Other reserves 4 -468 0 0
�ccumulated losses including proĮt for the year  -138 079 -191 277 -224 592

 
EƋuity attributable to oǁners of the company  36 577 Ͳ128 346 Ͳ161 699

Non-controlling interests  4 879 0 0

dotal eƋuity  41 456 Ͳ128 346 Ͳ161 699

EonͲcurrent liabilities 24   
>iabilities to credit institutions  79 851 0 0
>iabilities to ultimate parent company  971 301 510 339 186
Other non-current liabilities  5 269 0 0
Derivatives 18 0 737 183
Deferred income tax liabilities 12 8 162 6 548 6 015

  94 253 308 795 345 384

�urrent liabilities    
�dvances from customers  9 624 3 633 4 934
�ccounts payables  90 455 46 692 27 226
Current tax liabilities  2 707 8 702 9 776
Derivatives  18 415 4 250 1 315
Other current liabilities  3 862 3 637 5 078
�ccrued expenses and prepaid income 25 91 401 61 341 48 602

  198 464 128 255 96 931

dotal eƋuity anĚ liabilities  334 173 308 704 280 616
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Consolidated statement of changes 
in equity

     AccumulateĚ  
  Other   losses incl͘ EƋuity attributable EonͲ  
 Share contributeĚ dranslation Other profit for to oǁners of the controlling dotal 
 capital capital reserǀe reserǀes the year parent interests eƋuity
Opening balance at 1 &ebruary 2012 50 0 0  0 50 0 50
ProĮt for the year     17 234 17 234 0 17 234
Other comprehensive income͗        
  dranslation diīerences   -82   -82 0 -82
dotal other comprehensiǀe income   Ͳ82  0 Ͳ82 0 Ͳ82
dotal comprehensiǀe income   Ͳ82  17 234 17 152 0 17 152
dransactions with owners͗         
  Contribution from ultimate parent  
     company, net of tax ;note 22Ϳ  63 003   0 63 003 0 63 003
  �cquisition of subsidiaries under  
     common control  ;note 28Ϳ   -78  -241 826 -241 904 0 -241 904
dotal transactions ǁith oǁners 0 63 003 Ͳ78  Ͳ241 826 Ͳ178 901 0 Ͳ178 901
�losing balance at 30 :une 2013 50 63 003 Ͳ160 0 Ͳ224 592 Ͳ161 699 0 Ͳ161 699

     AccumulateĚ  
  Other   losses incl͘ EƋuity attributable EonͲ  
 Share contributeĚ dranslation Other profit for to oǁners of the controlling dotal 
 capital capital reserǀe reserǀes the year parent interests eƋuity
Opening balance at 1 :uly 2013 50 63 003 Ͳ160  Ͳ224 592 Ͳ161 699 0 Ͳ161 699
ProĮt for the year     33 315 33 315 -14 33 301
Other comprehensive income͗        
  dranslation diīerences   38   38 -1 37
dotal other comprehensiǀe income   38  0 38 Ͳ1 37
dotal comprehensiǀe income   38  33 315 33 353 Ͳ15 33 338
Other changes in equity͗         
  �cquistions of subsidiary      0 15 15
Sum other changes in eƋuity 0 0 0  0 0 15 15
�losing balance at 30 :une 2014 50 63 003 Ͳ122 0 Ͳ191 277 Ͳ128 346 0 Ͳ128 346

 
     AccumulateĚ  
  Other   losses incl͘ EƋuity attributable EonͲ  
 Share contributeĚ dranslation Other profit for to oǁners of the controlling dotal 
 capital capital reserǀe reserǀes the year parent interests eƋuity
Opening balance at 1 :uly 2014 50 63 003 Ͳ122  Ͳ191 277 Ͳ128 346 0 Ͳ128 346
ProĮt for the year     53 198 53 198 -263 52 935
Other comprehensive income͗        
  dranslation diīerences   193   193 -37 156
dotal other comprehensiǀe income   193  0 193 Ͳ37 156
dotal comprehensiǀe income   193  53 198 53 391 Ͳ300 53 091
Changes in values of assets and liabilities͗        
  Put option Caleo dechnologies �B ;note 4Ϳ    -468  -468 0 -468
dotal ǀalue changes    Ͳ468 0 Ͳ468 0 Ͳ468
dransactions with owners͗         
  New share issue 4 149 996   0 150 000 0 150 000
  Zefunding of conditional  
     shareholders contribution ;note 22Ϳ  -38 000   0 -38 000 0 -38 000
dotal transactions ǁith oǁners 4 111 996 0  0 112 000 0 112 000
Other changes in equity͗         
  �cquistions of subsidiary      0 5 179 5 179
Sum other changes in eƋuity 0 0 0  0 0 5 179 5 179
�losing balance at 30 :une 2015 54 174 999 71 Ͳ468 Ͳ138 079 36 577 4 879 41 456
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Consolidated cash flow statement

  July 1, 2014– July 1, 2013– February 1, 2012– 
  June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 June 30, 2013 
kSEK Note (12 months) (12 months) (17 months)

�ash Ňoǁs from operating actiǀities    
Operating proĮt  88 690 76 231 62 728
�dũustments for non-cash items͗    
    Depreciation  4 446 2 048 1 181
    ;Zecovery of provisionͿ/provision expense for  
       impairment of receivables  -14 350 12 678 2 414
    Derivatives  -7 782 3 683 1 304
    Other  242 -82 249
/nterest received  290 640 611
/nterest paid  -19 810 -56 969 -14 198
/ncome tax paid  -22 944 -13 411 -16 203
    
�ashͲŇoǁs from operating actiǀities  
before changes in ǁorŬing capital  28 782 24 818 38 086
    
�hanges in ǁorŬing capital     
    Decrease;нͿ//ncrease;-Ϳ in inventories  -172 2 860 -2 216
    Decrease;нͿ//ncrease;-Ϳ in accounts receivables  -45 062 -36 734 -8 712
    Decrease;нͿ//ncrease;-Ϳ in other short-term receivables 33 371 -25 496 -9 983
    Decrease;-Ϳ//ncrease;нͿ in accounts payables  43 561 19 467 8 047
    Decrease;-Ϳ//ncrease;нͿ in other short-term liabilities 34 459 9 951 21 377
    
�ashͲŇoǁs from operating actiǀities  94 939 Ͳ5 134 46 599
    
Inǀesting actiǀities    
    �cquisition of subsidiaries 27 -2 555 0 31 223
    �cquisition of operations 27 0 -1 999 0
    �cquisition of intangible assets  -3 304 -3 824 -5 804
    �cquisiton of equipment  -3 952 -945 -787
    Zeceived payment of receivable towards  
       ultimate parent company  0 20 231 0
    >oan to ultimate parent company  0 0 -10 210
�ashͲŇoǁs from inǀesting actiǀities  Ͳ9 811 13 463 14 422
    
&inancing actiǀities    
    �mortization to ultimate parent company 29 -150 539 -13 490 0
    Proceeds from loans received  79 851 0 0
    Contribution from non-controlling interests  507 15 0
�ashͲŇoǁ from financing actiǀities  Ͳ70 181 Ͳ13 475 0
    
�ashͲŇoǁs for the year  14 947 Ͳ5 146 61 021
�ash anĚ cash eƋuiǀalents at the beginning  
    of the financial year  55 876 60 968 50
Eīects of exchange rate changes on the  
    balance of cash helĚ in foreign currencies  151 54 Ͳ103
�ash anĚ cash eƋuiǀalents at the enĚ  20 70 974 55 876 60 968 
of the financial year



F-8 INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN CLX COMMUNICATIONS AB (PUBL)

Historical financial information for the financial years 2012/2013, 2013/2014 and 2014/2015

38 CLX Communications AB Annual Report 2014/15

2otes to the consolidated űnancial 
statements
Note 1 General information
C>y Communications �B ;the ͞Parent Company͟Ϳ, Corporate 
Zegistration No͘ 556882-8908, is a limited liability company 
incorporated in ^weden domiciled in <ista͘ dhe address 
to the headquarter is FćrƂgatan 33, 164 51 <ista͘ dhe 
Parent Company and it s͛ subsidiaries ;the ͞'roup s͛͟ or 
͞C>y s͛͟Ϳ business consist of mobile messaging services for 
enterprises, and development and sales of software that 
support such messaging services͘ dhe composition of the 
'roup is disclosed in note 14͘ 

C>y Communications �B was founded ;under the name 
^eitse 1 ,olding �BͿ on 1 February 2012 and subsequently 
decided to extend its Įrst Įnancial year to 30 :une 2013͘ 
Consequently, the historical Įnancial information for the 
Įscal year ended :une 30, 2013 is not directly comparable 
with the audited historical Įnancial information for the years 
ended 30 :une 2015 and 2014͘ do enable a comparison of 
the company s͛ results for the Įscal year ended :une 30, 
2014, the company has developed selected revised historical 
Įnancial information for the segments for the twelve month 
period ended 30 :une 2013͘

dhe ultimate Parent company of C>y Communications �B 
is C>y Networks ,olding �B, Corporate Zegistration No͘ 
556798-5261, domiciled in <ista ;the ͞hltimate Parent 
Company͟Ϳ͘ 

dhe Įnancial statements for the parent company and the 
group were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors 
on ^eptember 1, 2015͘ dhe income statements and balance 
sheets for the 'roup and Parent company are subũect for 
adoption at the �nnual 'eneral Deeting on ^eptember 7, 
2015͘

2ote � 7iKniűcant accoYntinK  
principles  
dhis is C>y Communications �B s͛ Įrst consolidated Įnancial 
statements͘ dhe consolidated Įnancial statements for 
C>y have been prepared in accordance with /nternational 
Financial Zeporting ^tandards ;/FZ^Ϳ as approved by the 
�h and the interpretations of the /FZ^ /nterpretations 
CommiƩee ;/FZ/CͿ͘ /n addition, the 'roup applies the 
^wedish �nnual �ccounts �ct and the ^wedish Financial 
Zeporting Board s͛ recommendation ZFZ 1 ͞^upplementary 
rules for 'roup accounting͘͟

dhe consolidated Įnancial statements have been prepared 
under the historical cost basis, except for certain Įnancial 
instruments that are measured at fair value͘ dhe signiĮcant 
accounting principles applied in the preparation of these 
consolidated Įnancial statements are described below͘

New and revised standards and 
interpretations not yet effective

dhe following new and revised standards and interpretations 
which are issued but not yet eīective have not been early 
adopted by the 'roup͘ dhe new and revised standards which 
may have an eīect on the consolidated Įnancial statements, 
when applied for the Įrst time, are described below͘

/FZ^ 15 Zevenue from contracts with customers was issued 
on 28 Day 2014 and will replace /�^ 18 Zevenue and /�^ 
11 Construction contracts͘ /FZ^ 15 establish a single model 
for revenue recognition for almost all revenue arising from 
contracts with customers, except for leasing agreements, 
Įnancial instruments and insurance contracts͘ dhe core 
principle of /FZ^ 15 is that an entity should recognise 
revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services 
to customers in an amount that reŇects the consideration to 
which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those 
goods or services͘ Zevenue is recognised when the customer 
obtains control of a good or service͘ �pplication of /FZ^ 15 
is mandatory for annual reporting periods beginning on or 
after 1 :anuary 2018, with earlier application permiƩed͘ dhe 
standard is not yet adopted by the �h͘

/FZ^ 9 Financial instruments was issued on :uly 24, 2014 
and will replace /�^ 39 Financial instruments͗ Zecognition 
and Deasurement͘ /FZ^ 9 has been issued in phases, the 
version issued in :uly 2014 replaces all previous versions͘ 
dhe standard provides new requirements for classiĮcation 
and measurement of Įnancial instruments, derecognition, 
impairment and general hedge accounting͘ dhe ͚macro-
hedging͛ part has been removed to a separate proũect͘ /FZ^ 
9 is mandatory for periods beginning :anuary 1, 2018͘ dhe 
standard is not yet adopted by the �h͘

Danagement has not yet performed a detailed analysis 
of the application of /FZ^ 15 and /FZ^ 9 and can therefore 
not quantify the eīects͘ �ccording to management, other 
new and revised /FZ^s and /nterpretations will not have any 
signiĮcant impact on the consolidated Įnancial statements, 
when adopted for the Įrst time͘

Consolidated Financial Statements
dhe consolidated Įnancial statements comprise the Parent 
Company and all companies over which the Parent Company 
has control ;subsidiariesͿ͘ Control is achieved when the 
'roup is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from 
its involvement with another company and has the ability 
to aīect the returns through its power over that company͘ 
Control is normally achieved when the parent company 
directly or indirectly owns shares representing more than 
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50й of the voting rights͘

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company 
obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the 
Parent Company loses control of the subsidiary͘ When 
necessary, adũustments have been made to the Įnancial 
statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting 
principles into line with the 'roup s͛ accounting principles͘ 
�ll intra-group transactions, balances and unrealized gains 
and losses aƩributable to intra-group transactions have 
been eliminated in full on consolidation͘ 

Transactions with non-controlling interests

͚Changes in the Parent Company s͛ interests in subsidiaries 
that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as 
equity transactions, i͘e͘ as transactions with the 'roup s͛ 
owners͘ �ny diīerence between the amount by which the 
non-controlling interest is adũusted and the fair value of 
the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in 
equity and allocated to shareholders of the Parent Company͘

When the Parent Company loses control of a subsidiary, 
the gain or loss on the sale is calculated as the diīerence 
between͗

iͿ the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration 
received and the fair value of any retained interests and 

iiͿ the previous carrying amount of the subsidiary s͛ assets 
;including goodwillͿ, liabilities and any non-controlling 
interests͘

dhe fair value of any investment retained in the former 
subsidiary at the date when control ceases is regarded as the 
fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting 
under /�^ 39 ͞Financial /nstruments͗ Zecognition and 
Deasurement͟ or, when applicable, as the cost on initial 
recognition of an investment in an associate or a ũointly-
controlled entity͘

&Ysiness comFinations
�cquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the 
acquisition method͘ 

dhe consideration transferred in a business combination is 
measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the 
acquisition-date fair values of assets transferred, liabilities 
incurred or obligations assumed and the equity interests 
issued in exchange for control of the acquiree͘ �cquisition-
related costs are recognised in the income statement as 
incurred͘

dhe consideration transferred by the 'roup in a 
business combination also includes the fair value of 
any assets and liabilities resulting from a contingent 
consideration arrangement͘ Changes in the fair value of 
contingent consideration that qualify as measurement 
period adũustments are adũusted retrospectively, with 

corresponding adũustment against goodwill͘ Deasurement 
period adũustments are adũustments that arise from 
additional information obtained during the measurement 
period about facts and circumstances that existed at the 
acquisition date͘ Contingent consideration that is classiĮed 
as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates 
and its subsequent seƩlement is accounted for within 
equity͘ �ll other subsequent changes in the fair value of the 
contingent consideration are recognised in proĮt or loss͘

�t the acquisition date, the identiĮable assets acquired and 
the liabilities assumed, as well as any contingent assets, are 
recognised at their fair value, except that͗

 X Deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities or 
assets related to employee beneĮts arrangements 
are recognised and measured in accordance with /�^ 
12 ͞/ncome daxes͟ and /�^ 19 ͞�mployee beneĮts ,͟ 
respectively͘

 X >iabilities or equity instruments related to share-based 
payments arrangements of the acquiree or share-based 
payment arrangements of the 'roup entered into to 
replace share-based payment arrangements of the 
acquire are measured in accordance with /FZ^ 2 ͞^hare-
based Payment͟ at the acquisition date͘

 X �ssets ;or disposal groupsͿ that are classiĮed as 
held-for-sale in accordance with /FZ^ 5 ͞Non-current 
�ssets ,eld for ^ale and Discontinued Operations͟ are 
measured in accordance with that standard͘

When the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount 
of any non-controlling interests, and the acquisition-date fair 
value of any previous held equity interests in the acquiree 
exceed the identiĮable net assets acquired, goodwill is 
recognised͘ /f, after reassessment, this diīerence is negative, 
it is recognised directly in proĮt or loss as a bargain purchase 
gain͘

For each business combination, any previous non-controlling 
interest in the acquiree is measured either at fair value or 
at the non-controlling interest s͛ proportional share of the 
recognised amounts of the acquiree s͛ identiĮable net assets͘

dhe transfer of C>y Networks �B and ^ymsoft �B, were 
treated as common controlled transactions͘ Business 
combinations under common control have been accounted 
for in the consolidated accounts prospectively, from the date 
the parent company, C>y Communications �B, obtained 
the ownership interest͘ dhe diīerence between the 
consideration paid by the Parent company and the amounts 
at which the assets and liabilities are recorded in the 
consolidated Įnancial statements, being at historical cost, 
was recognised directly in equity͘
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Goodwill
'oodwill arising when preparing the consolidated Įnancial 
statements represents the excess of the consideration 
transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests 
in the acquiree, and the acquisition-date fair value of any 
previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value 
of the identiĮable net assets acquired͘ 'oodwill is carried 
at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the 
subsidiary less accumulated impairment losses, if any͘ For 
the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to 
each of the cash-generating units that is expected to beneĮt 
from the synergies of the acquisition͘ dhese units are the 
'roup s͛ operating segments͘ 

'oodwill is tested for impairment annually͘ /f the 
recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit is less than 
its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated Įrst to 
reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the 
unit and then the carrying amount of goodwill aƩributable 
to other assets in a unit is reduced͘ � recognised impairment 
loss for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods͘ 

Segment reporting
�n operating segment is a component of an entity that 
engages in business activities from which it may earn 
revenues and incur expenses, whose operating results 
excluding amortization and depreciation ;�B/dD�Ϳ are 
regularly reviewed by the entity s͛ chief operating decision 
maker͘  ^egment reporting is disclosed in a manner 
consistent with the internal reporting provided to the 
chief operating decision-maker͘  dhe chief operating 
decision-maker is the function assessing the operating 
segments performance and which is responsible for 
allocating resources of the operating segments͘ dhe 
group s͛ management team has been identiĮed as the chief 
operating decision-maker͘  dhe accounting principles of the 
reported segments agree with the accounting principles 
applied by the 'roup͘

6eZenYe
Zevenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable͘ Zevenue is stated net of value added 
taxes, discounts, returns and similar allowances͘ dhe 'roup 
recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be 
reliably measured, when it is probable that future economic 
beneĮts will Ňow to the entity and when the speciĮc criteria 
have been met for each of the 'roup s͛ activities as described 
below͘

dhe 'roup s͛ revenue mainly consist of management of  
messages for enterprise communication, sale of initial 
software licences and upgrades, hardware and support͘

Sale of services

Zevenue from sale of services on open charge accounts are 
recognised in the accounting period when the services are 
rendered͘

Zevenue from sale of services to Įxed prices are recognised 
by applying the percentage of completion method͘ hnder 
this method, revenue and costs are recognised by reference 
to the stage of completion of the contracts at the balance 
sheet date͘ dhe stage of completion is determined by 
reference to the contract costs incurred to date compared 
to the estimated total cost͘ �n expected loss on a service 
contract is immediately recognised as an expense͘ When the 
outcome of a service contract cannot be reliable estimated, 
revenue is recognised only to the extent of contract costs 
incurred that it is probable will be recoverable, and contract 
costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which 
they are incurred͘

6eZenYe JVom seTaVate sYTToVt contVacts

Zevenue from separate support contracts are recognised on 
a straight-line basis over the contract period͘

6eZenYe JVom seTaVate YTKVades oJ soJtwaVe  
licences 

Zevenue from separate upgrades of software licenses is 
recognised when the software is delivered͘ /n cases, when 
adaption will be made after the initial delivery, revenue is 
recognised as for sale of services to Įxed prices͘ 

Sale of goods

Zevenue from sale of hardware is recognised when the 
goods are delivered͘

Dividend and interest income

Dividend income is recognised when the shareholder s͛ right 
to receive payment has been established͘

/nterest income is recognised over the term using the 
eīective interest method͘

Lease agreement
>eases are classiĮed as Įnance leases whenever the terms 
of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership to the lessee͘ Other lease agreements are 
classiĮed as operational leases͘

8he +VoYT as lessee 

�ssets held under Įnancial leases are initially recognised 
as non-current assets of the 'roup at their fair value at the 
inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of 
the minimum lease payments͘ dhe corresponding liability 
to the lessor is included in the balance sheet as a Įnance 
lease obligation͘ >ease payments are apportioned between 
interest and the reduction of the lease obligation so as to 
achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance 
of the liability͘ dhe interest expense is recognised directly 
in the income statement, unless it is directly aƩributable to 
the acquisition of an asset which requires a signiĮcant time 
to complete for its intended use or sale, then the interest 
expense is capitalized in accordance with the 'roup s͛ 
principles for borrowing costs ;see belowͿ͘ dhe non-current 
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assets are depreciated over the shorter of the asset s͛ useful 
life and the lease term͘

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where 
another systematic basis is more representative of the time 
paƩern in which economic beneĮts from the leased asset 
are consumed͘

*oVeiKn cYVVenc]
/tems included in the Įnancial statements of each of 
the 'roup s͛ entities are measured using the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which the entity 
operates ;͚functional currency͛Ϳ͘ dhe consolidated Įnancial 
statements are presented in ^wedish kronor ;^�<Ϳ, which is 
the parent company s͛ functional currency and presentation 
currency͘

Foreign currency transactions are, in each entity, translated 
into the entity s͛ functional currency using the exchange 
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions͘ �t the end 
of each reporting date, monetary items denominated in 
foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing 
at that date͘ Non-monetary items carried at fair value that 
are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated 
at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value 
was determined͘ Non-monetary items that are measured 
in terms of historical cost in foreign currency are not 
retranslated͘

�xchange diīerences are recognised in the income 
statement in the period which they arise, except when 
deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash 
Ňow hedges and qualifying net investments hedges͘

For the purpose of presenting the consolidated Įnancial 
statement, the assets and liabilities of the 'roup s͛ foreign 
subsidiaries are translated into ^wedish kronor using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting 
period͘ /ncome and expense items are translated at the 
average exchange rate for the period, unless the exchange 
rate has Ňuctuated signiĮcantly during that period, in which 
case the exchange rates at the dates of transaction are used͘ 
�xchange diīerences arising, if any, are recognised in other 
comprehensive income and accumulated in the 'roup s͛ 
translation reserve͘ On disposal of a foreign subsidiary, 
such translation diīerences are recognised in the income 
statement as a part of the capital gain or loss͘

'oodwill and fair value adũustments to identiĮable assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed through acquisition of a 
foreign entity are treated as though these were assets and 
liabilities held by this entity and translated at the rate of 
exchange prevailing at the end of each reporting period͘

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly aƩributable to the acquisition, 

construction or production of qualifying assets, which are 
assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time 
to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to 
the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are 
substantially ready for their intended use or sale͘ /nvestment 
income earned on the temporary investment of speciĮc 
borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is 
deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization͘ 
�ll other borrowing costs are recognised in proĮt of loss in 
the period in which they are incurred͘

)mTlo]ee Feneűts
�mployee beneĮts which include salaries, bonuses, holiday 
pay, paid sick leave, etc͘ and pensions are recognised as 
the related service is rendered͘ Pensions and other post-
employment beneĮts are classiĮed as deĮned contribution 
or deĮned beneĮt pension plans͘ dhe 'roup only has 
deĮned contribution pension plans͘

(eűned contViFYtion Tlan

For deĮned contribution pension plans, the 'roup pays 
Įxed contributions into a separate, independent legal entity 
and the 'roup has no legal or constructive obligations to 
pay further contributions͘ Payments are recognised as 
an expense when employees have rendered the services 
entitling them to the contributions, this usually corresponds 
to when the contributions are due͘

Taxes
dhe tax expense comprises current and deferred tax͘

CYVVent ta\

Current tax is based on taxable proĮt for the period͘ daxable 
proĮt diīers from ͚proĮt before tax͛ as reported in the 
income statements because of items of income or expense 
that are taxable or deductible in other periods and items 
that never are taxable or deductible͘ dhe 'roup s͛ current 
tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period͘

Deferred tax  

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary diīerences 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the 
consolidated Įnancial statements and the corresponding tax 
bases used in the computation of taxable proĮt͘ Deferred 
tax are recognised according to the so called balance-sheet 
method͘ Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised 
for all taxable temporary diīerences͘ Deferred tax assets 
are generally recognised for all deductible temporary 
diīerences, to the extent that it is probable that taxable 
proĮts will be available against which those deductible 
temporary diīerences can be utilised͘ Deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary diīerence 
refer to goodwill or arises from the initial recognition ;other 
than in a business combinationͿ of assets and liabilities in 
a transaction that aīects neither the taxable proĮt nor the 
accounting proĮt͘
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Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary 
diīerences associated with investments in subsidiaries, 
except where the 'roup is able to control the reversal of the 
temporary diīerence and it is probable that the temporary 
diīerence will not reverse in the foreseeable future͘ 
Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary 
diīerences associated with such investments are only 
recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will 
be suĸcient taxable proĮts available against which the 
temporary diīerence can be utilised and they are expected 
to reverse in the foreseeable future͘

dhe carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed 
at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the 
extent that is it no longer probable that suĸcient taxable 
proĮts will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be 
recovered͘

Deferred tax are measured at the tax rates that are expected 
to apply in the period in which the liability is seƩled or the 
asset realised, based on tax rates ;and tax lawsͿ that have 
been enacted or announced by the end of the reporting 
period͘

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are oīset when there is a 
legally enforceable right to oīset current tax asset against 
current tax liability and when the deferred tax assets and 
liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority and the 'roup has an intention to seƩle the 
balances on a net basis͘

CYVVent and deJeVVed ta\ JoV the TeViod

Current and deferred tax are recognised in the income 
statement, except when the tax relate to items that are 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in 
equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in 
equity respectively͘ Where current tax or deferred tax arises 
from the initial accounting for a business combination, the 
tax eīect is included in the accounting for the business 
combination͘

4VoTeVt]� Tlant and eUYiTment
Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses͘

Cost include the purchase price, costs directly aƩributable 
to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary 
for it to be capable of operating and estimated cost of 
dismantling and removing the asset and restoring the site 
on which it is located͘ ^ubsequent costs are included in the 
asset s͛ carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, 
only when it is probable that future economic beneĮts 
associated with the item will Ňow to the 'roup and the cost 
of the item can be measured reliable͘ �ll other repairs and 
maintenance are recognised in the income statement in the 
period in which they are incurred͘

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is recognised 
so as to write oī the cost of the asset, less estimated 
residual value at the end of over their useful lives, using a 
straight-line method͘ Depreciation of an asset begins when it 
is available for use͘ dhe estimated useful life for equipment 
is 5 years͘

dhe assets͛ useful lives, residual values and depreciation 
methods are reviewed at the end of each reporting period͘ 
dhe eīect of changes are recognised prospectively͘

dhe carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is 
derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic 
beneĮts are expected to arise from the continued use of 
the asset or the component͘ �ny gain or loss arising on the 
disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and 
equipment or a component is determined as the diīerence 
between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the 
asset and is recognised in the income statement as other 
operating revenue or other operating expenses͘

-ntanKiFle assets
-nteVnall]�KeneVated intanKiFle assets ş 
VeseaVch and deZeloTment e\TenditYVe

/nternally-generated intangible assets arising from the 
'roup s͛ product development are recognised if, and only if, 
all of the following have been demonstrated͗

 X there is a technical feasibility of completing the 
intangible asset so that it will be available for use or 
sale,

 X it is the 'roup s͛ intention to complete the intangible 
asset and use or sell it,

 X there is an ability to use or sell the intangible asset,

 X the 'roup can demonstrate how the intangible asset 
will generate probable future economic beneĮts,

 X the availability of adequate technical, Įnancial and 
other resources to complete the development and to 
use or sell the intangible asset, and

 X there is an ability to measure reliably the expenditure 
aƩributable to the intangible asset during its 
development͘

Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be 
recognised, development expenditure is recognised in the 
income statement in the period in which it is incurred͘

^ubsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated 
intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated 
amortisation and accumulated impairment losses͘ dhe 
estimated useful life is 3 years͘ �stimated useful lives and 
amortization methods are reviewed at least at the end 
of each Įnancial year, and the eīect of any changes in 
estimates are recognized prospectively͘
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-ntanKiFle assets seTaVatel] acUYiVed

/ntangible assets with Įnite useful lives that are separately 
acquired are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation 
and accumulated impairment losses͘ �mortisation is 
recognised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of 3 years͘ dhe estimated useful life and amortisation 
method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, 
with the eīect of changes in estimate being accounted for 
on a prospective basis͘ Depreciation of an asset begins when 
it is available for use͘

-ntanKiFle assets acUYiVed in a FYsiness comFination

/ntangible assets acquired in a business combination are 
recognised separately from goodwill when they meet the 
deĮnition of an intangible asset and their fair value can be 
reliable estimated͘ dhe cost for such an asset is initially the 
fair value at the acquisition date͘ /t is amortised over the 
expected useful life which is 3 years͘

^ubsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets 
acquired in a business combination are carried at cost less 
accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment 
losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are 
separately acquired͘

-mTaiVment oJ TVoTeVt]� Tlant and eUYiTment 
and intanKiFle assets otheV than Koodwill

�t the end of each reporting period, the 'roup reviews 
the carrying amount of its property,plant and equipment 
and intangible assets to determine whether there is any 
indication that those assets have suīered an impairment 
loss͘ /f any such indication exists, the recoverable amount 
of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent 
of the impairment loss ;if anyͿ͘ When it is not possible to 
estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, 
the 'roup estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-
generating unit to which the asset belongs͘

/ntangible assets with indeĮnite useful lives and intangible 
assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at 
lease annually, and whenever there is an indication that the 
asset may be impaired͘

Zecoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs 
of disposal and value in use͘ /n assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash Ňows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reŇects current 
market assessment of the time value of money and the risks 
speciĮc to the asset for which the estimates of future cash 
Ňows have not been adũusted͘

/f the recoverable amount of an asset ;or cash-generating 
unitͿ is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the 
carrying amount of the asset ;or cash-generating unitͿ is 
reduced to its recoverable amount͘ �n impairment loss is 
recognised immediately in the income statement͘

When an impairment loss is reversed, the asset s͛ ;cash-
generating unitͿ value is increased to the revalued 
recoverable value, but the increased carrying amount can 
not exceed the carrying amount that would be determined if 
no impairment had been made of the asset ;cash-generating 
unitͿ in prior years͘ � reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognized immediately in income͘

*inancial instVYments
� Įnancial asset and a Įnancial liability is recognised when 
the 'roup becomes party to the contractual provisions of 
the instruments͘ � Įnancial asset is derecognised when the 
contractual rights to the cash Ňows from the asset expire, 
or when it transfers the Įnancial asset and substantially all 
the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another 
party͘ � Įnancial liability, or a part of a Įnancial liability is 
derecognised when the obligations are discharged, cancelled 
or they expire͘

�t the end of each reporting period, Įnancial assets are 
assessed for indicators of impairment͘ Financial assets are 
considered to be impaired when there is obũective evidence 
that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after 
the initial recognition of the Įnancial asset, the estimated 
future cash Ňows of the investment have been aīected͘ 
�vidence of impairment may include indications that the 
debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing signiĮcant 
Įnancial diĸculty or a default in payment of due amounts͘  

Financial assets and Įnancial liabilities which are subsequent 
not measured at fair value through proĮt or loss, are at 
the initial recognition measured at fair value plus/minus 
transaction costs͘ Financial assets and Įnancial liabilities 
which are subsequent measured at fair value through 
proĮt or loss, are at the initial recognition measured at fair 
value͘ dhe subsequent recognition of Įnancial instruments 
at amortised cost or to fair value depends on the initial 
classiĮcation in accordance with /�^ 39͘

On initial recognition, a Įnancial instrument is classiĮed in 
one of the following categories͗

Financial assets:

aͿ Fair value through proĮt or loss 
bͿ >oans and receivables 
cͿ ,eld-to-maturity investments 
dͿ �vailable-for-sale Įnancial assets

*inancial liaFilities�

aͿ Fair value through proĮt or loss  
bͿ Other Įnancial liabilities measured at amortised cost 
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*aiV ZalYe oJ űnancial instVYments

dhe fair value of Įnancial assets and Įnancial liabilities are 
determined as follows͗ 

dhe fair value of Įnancial assets and Įnancial liabilities in 
active markets are determined by quoted market prices͘ 

dhe fair value of other Įnancial assets and Įnancial liabilities 
are determined in accordance with general accepted 
valuation models, such as discounting of future cash Ňows 
and the use of information from current transaction in the 
market͘

For all Įnancial assets and Įnancial liabilities, the carrying 
amount is considered as a reasonable approximation of fair 
value, if not disclosed otherwise in the following notes͘  

Amortised cost

�mortised cost is the amount at which the Įnancial asset 
or the Įnancial liability is measured at initial recognition 
minus amortisation payments, plus or minus the cumulative 
amortisation using the eīective interest method of any 
diīerence between that initial amount and the maturity 
amount and minus any reduction for impairment͘

dhe eīective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts 
estimated future cash through the expected life to the 
net carrying amount of the Įnancial asset or the Įnancial 
liability on initial recognition͘

3JJsettinK űnancial assets and liaFilities

Financial assets and liabilities are oīset and the net amount 
presented in the balance sheet when there is a legally 
enforceable right to oīset the recognised amounts and 
there is an intention to seƩle on a net basis or realise the 
asset and seƩle the liability simultaneously͘ 

Cash and cash eUYiZalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, bank 
deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments 
that are readily convertable to known amounts of cash 
and which are subũect to an insigniĮcant risk of changes in 
value͘ �n investment qualify as cash equivalents only when 
it has a maturity of three months or less from the date of 
acquisition͘ Cash and cash equivalents are categorised as 
͞>oans and receivables ,͟ thus is measured at amortised 
cost͘ ^ince bank deposits are payable upon demand, 
amortised cost corresponds to the nominal amount͘ ^hort-
term investments are categorised as ͞Fair value through 
proĮt or loss͟ in sub-category ͞,eld for trading ,͟ thus they 
are measured at fair value and the changes in value are 
recognised in the income statement͘

%ccoYnt VeceiZaFles

�ccount receivables are categorised as ͞>oans and 
receivables͘͟  >oans and receivables are measured at 
amortised cost, however, since the expected duration is 

considered short, accounts receivables are measured at 
their nominal amount less any impairment͘ /mpairments of 
accounts receivables are recognised as operating costs͘

%ccoYnts Ta]aFles

�ccounts payables are categorised as ͞Other Įnancial 
liabilities͘͟  Other Įnancial liabilities are measured at 
amortised cost, however, since the expected duration is 
considered short, accounts payables are measured at their 
nominal amount͘

0iaFilities to cVedit institYtions and otheV FoVVowinKs

/nterest bearing loans to credit institutions, overdraft 
facilities and other borrowings are categorised as ͞Other 
Įnancial liabilities͟ which are measured at amortised cost 
in accordance with the eīective interest method͘ �ny 
diīerence between the proceeds ;net of transaction costsͿ 
and the redemption value or amortisation of borrowings is 
recognised in the income statement over the period of the 
borrowings͘

Derivatives

dhe 'roup enters into derivative transactions to manage 
foreign exchange risks͘ dhe 'roup does not apply hedge 
accounting, thus the derivative instruments are categorized 
as ͞Fair value through proĮt or loss ,͟ in the sub-category 
͞,eld for trading͘͟  Derivatives with positive carrying 
amounts are presented as assets on line item ͞Derivatives͟ 
in the balance sheet, and derivatives with negative 
carrying amounts are presented as liabilities on line item 
͞Derivatives͟ ͘ Changes in the fair value of derivatives are 
recognised in either the net Įnancial income/expenses 
or the operating proĮt, depending on the instrument s͛ 
purpose͘

Inventories
/nventories are measured at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value͘ Cost is determined using the Įrst-in, 
Įrst-out ;F/FOͿ method͘ Net realisable value represent the 
estimated selling price, less estimated costs of completion 
and cost necessary to make the sale͘

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the 'roup has a present 
obligation ;legal or constructiveͿ as a result of a past event, 
it is probable that the 'roup will be required to seƩle the 
obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the 
amount͘ 

dhe recognised amount is the best estimate of the 
consideration required to seƩle the present obligation at the 
end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and 
uncertainties surrounding the obligation͘ When a provision 
is measured using the cash Ňows estimated to seƩle the 
present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value 
of those cash Ňows͘  
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When some or all of the economic beneĮts required to 
seƩle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third 
party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually 
certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount 
of the receivable can be measured reliably͘

3neVoYs contVacts

� provision for onerous contract is recognised when the 
unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the 
contract exceed the economic beneĮts expected to be 
received from the contract͘

2ote � CVitical accoYntinK estimates 
and NYdKements
>isted below are the key assumptions concerning the 
future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty 
at the balance sheet date, and the key ũudgments that 
management has made in applying the 'roup s͛ accounting 
policies͘

Impairment testing of goodwill

/n the calculation of cash generating units͛ recoverable 
value for the assessment of possible goodwill impairment, 
several assumptions of parameters have been made͘ dhese 
are disclosed in note 15͘ ,owever, it is managements view, 
that considerable changes in conditions would be necessary 
for these assumptions and estimations to have a signiĮcant 
impact on goodwill͘

6ecoKnition oJ VeZenYe JVom sale oJ seVZices at ű\ed 
prices

C>y uses the percentage of completion method in 
accounting for its Įxed price proũects to deliver services, 
thus the 'roup continuously makes provisions for possible 
risks and deviations d͘hese ũudgements are based on 
historical experience and other factors which have assessed 
to be reasonable under the existing circumstances͘ �ctual 
results may diīer from these ũudgements if other obligations 
are made or other conditions exist͘

Part of the 'roup s͛ revenue are generated from large and 
complex proũects at Įxed prices and the percentage of 
completion method is used͘ hnder this method, revenue 
and costs are recognised by reference to the stage of 
completion of the contracts at the balance sheet date͘ 
dhe stage of completion is determined by reference to the 
total services incurred to date compared to the estimated 
total services to be performed͘ dotal costs for each proũect 
constitutes the basis for the assessment of the proportion 
of services provided͘ /f the assessment of the percentage 
of completion is incorrect, this may result in an incorrect 
accounting of the 'roup s͛ proĮt or loss͘ dhe 'roup s͛ 
sensitivity analysis shows that a change in the assessment of 
the percentage of completion by 10 й may impact revenue 
by 7 056 k^�< during the Įnancial year 2014/15 ;4 810 k^�< 
during 2013/14Ϳ͘

%ccoYnts VeceiZaFle
�ccounts receivable are reported net of provisions for 
doubƞul receivables͘ dhe net value corresponds to the 
value expected to be obtained͘ dhe expectations are based 
on circumstances known at the closing date͘ �n amended 
Įnancial position of a signiĮcant customer could result in a 
diīerent valuation dhe 'roup monitors customer Įnancial 
stability and the conditions under which they operate in 
order to estimate the probability of payment of individual 
claims͘ dotal provision for doubƞul debts on 2015-06-30 
amounted to 743 k^�< ;15,092 k^�<Ϳ or 0͘5й ;20͘1йͿ of 
total accounts receivable͘

dhe 'roup s͛ assessment is that the payment will be received 
for accounts receivable that are past due but not reserved, 
since the customer s͛ payment history is good͘ saluation of 
doubƞul receivables is made monthly͘ dhe valuation shall be 
based on the risks regarding past due percentage͘
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Note 4 Financial risk management 
and űnancial instVYments
dhe 'roup is exposed, through its operations, to diīerent 
types of Įnancial risks such as market risk, liquidity risk 
and credit risk͘ Darket risks comprises mainly interest rate 
risk and currency risk͘ dhe company s͛ Board of Directors is 
ultimately responsible for the exposure, management and 
monitoring of the 'roup s͛ Įnancial risks͘ dhe framework for 
the exposure, management and monitoring of the Įnancial 
risks is set by the Board of Directors in the Įnance policy 
which is revised annually͘ dhe Board has delegated the 
daily risk management to the company s͛ CFO͘ dhe Board 
can decide on temporary deviations from the established 
Įnance policy͘

Market risks
CYVVenc] VisO

Currency risk refers to the risk that fair values or future cash 
Ňows Ňuctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates͘ 
�xposure to currency risk arises mainly from cash Ňows in 
foreign currencies, so called transaction exposure, as well 
as from the translation of foreign subsidiaries͛  income 
statements and balance sheets into the 'roup s͛ presentation 
currency, the ^wedish krona, so called translation exposure͘

dransaction exposure

dransaction exposure is the risk that the income statement is 
negatively impacted by Ňuctuations in exchange rates of the 
cash Ňows denominated in foreign currencies͘ dhe 'roup s͛ 
ouƞlow consists mainly of �hZ, h^D, 'BP and ^�< and the 
'roup s͛ inŇows consists mainly of �hZ, h^D and 'BP͘  dhe 
'roup is to a limited extent inŇuenced by changes in these 
foreign exchange rates͘

dhe 'roup s͛ policy is to hedge max 80й of the forecasted 
cash Ňows of �hZ and h^D over the coming 18 months͘ 
�ccording to the 'roup s͛ Įnancial policy, the exposure 
shall be reduced through the use of derivatives͘ dhe 
'roup currently only use forward contracts, but the policy 
also allows currency options͘ Currency futures mature 
according to the table below͘ �t the balance-sheet date 
60й ;88й, 2013͗ 49йͿ of cash Ňows ;12 monthsͿ in �hZ, 
and  0й ;7й, 2013͗ 22йͿ of cash Ňows ;12 monthsͿ in h^D 
were economically hedged͘ ,owever hedge accounting in 
accordance with /�^ 39 is not applied͘

dhe table below discloses nominal net amounts of the 
material transaction exposures͘ dhe exposure is based on 
the 'roup s͛ cash Ňows in the signiĮcant currencies͘

�urrency :uly 1, 2014  ʹ :uly 1, 2013  ʹ&ebruary 1, 2012ʹ 
;1 000Ϳ :une 30, 2015 :une 30, 2014 :une 30, 2013 
   
�hZ 34 121 25 089 22 494
h^D 3 165 6 072 12 199
'BP -2 809 -2 849 -3 980
   

 
dhe net carrying amount on monetary assets and liabilities 
subũect to revaluation on the balance-sheet date is͗

�urrency 
;1 000Ϳ :une 30, 2015 :une 30, 2014 :une 30, 2013 
 
�hZ 6 250 3 797 3 190
h^D 1 240 4 402 2 638
'BP -748 -510 -877

 
dranslation exposure

dranslation exposure is the risk that the value of the 'roup s͛ 
net investment in foreign operations in foreign currency is 
adversely impacted by changes in foreign exchange rates͘ 
dhe 'roup consolidates net assets in ^�< at the reporting 
date͘ dhis risk is deĮned as translation exposure and isn͛t 
hedged according to the 'roup s͛ Įnance policy͘ dhe 'roup 
consider translation exposure to be immaterial, since it is 
below 3 D^�< in total͘

/n ͞^ensitivity analysis to market risks͟ below, the impact 
of changes in the signiĮcant foreign currencies against the 
^wedish krona is disclosed͘

Interest rate risk    

/nterest rate risk is the risk that fair values or future cash 
Ňows Ňuctuate as a result of changes in interest rates͘ dhe 
'roup is mainly exposed to interest rate risk through its 
borrowings͘ dhe loans are at Ňoating rate ^d/BOZ90 н1͘25 
й, which means that the 'roup s͛ future Įnancial costs are 
aīected by changes in market interest rates͘ dhe 'roup 
is also impacted by changes in market interest rates as a 
result of the derivatives hedging the transaction exposure 
;see aboveͿ͘ dhe fair value of the forward contracts are 
immediately impacted  by changes in interest rates which 
then directly impacts the income statement͘

�ccording to the Įnance policy the interest risk is not 
hedged͘

/n ͞^ensitivity analysis to market risks͟ below the impact of 
changes in the interest rates is disclosed͘
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Sensitivity analysis to market risks

dhe sensitivity analysis to currency risks discloses the 
'roup s͛ sensitivity to an increase or a decrease of 10й of the 
^�< against the most important currencies͘ dhe transaction 
exposure shows the impact on the 'roup s͛ proĮt after 
tax by a change in the exchange rates͘ dhis also includes 
outstanding monetary assets and liabilities in foreign 
currencies at the balance date, including  loans between 
group companies where the currency eīect will impact 
the consolidated income statement͘ Translation exposure 
shows the impact on the 'roup s͛ proĮt after tax and equity 
a change in the exchange rates͘

dhe sensitivity analysis to interest risk presents the 'roup s͛ 
sensitivity to an increase or a decrease of 1 й of the 
interest rate͘ dhe interest sensitivity is based on the impact 
on the proĮt after tax that a change in the market rate 
gives both on interest income and interest costs including 
unrealized fair value changes of derivatives͘ �s the 'roup 
doesn͛t account for any fair value changes directly in other 

comprehensive income or in equity, the corresponding 
eīects impact equity͘ 

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ 
 Impact on Impact on Impact on 
ŬSEK profit lͬoss profit lͬoss profit lͬoss

dransaŬtionsexponering
�hZ н10й 31 573 23 073 19 700
h^D н10й 2 641 4 093 8 190
'BP н10й -3 687 -3 269 -4 078
    

Interest rates   
Financial  
   expenses н 1й -808 -3 015 -3 392
Financial 
   income н 1й 0 0 0
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0iUYidit] VisO and VeűnancinK VisO

>iquidity risk refers to the risk that the 'roup will encounter 
diĸculty to meet its obligations related to the 'roup s͛ 
Įnancial liabilities͘ ZeĮnancing risk refers to the risk that the 
'roup cannot obtain suĸcient funding at a reasonable cost͘ 
do reduce liquidity risk and reĮnancing risk the 'roup has at 
its disposal undrawn commiƩed credit facilities amounting 
to 100 D^�<͘

dhe maturity analysis of the 'roup contractual obligations 
related to the 'roup s͛ and the parent company s͛ Įnancial 
liabilities excluding derivatives are presented in the tables 

below͘ dhe amounts in the tables are undiscounted cash 
Ňows including interest payments where appropriate, 
thus these amounts are not possible to reconcile with 
the balance sheet͘ /nterest payments are based on the 
conditions prevailing on the balance date͘ �mounts in 
foreign currencies are converted into ^�< at exchange rates 
prevailing on the balance date͘

dhe 'roup s͛ loan agreements are subũect to covenants, see 
note 24͘ 

  Eot later than 3ʹ12  >ater than 
:une 30, 2015  3 months months 1ʹ5 years 5 years dotal
>iabilities to credit institutions  7 667 22 500 56 333 0 86 500
>iabilities to ultimate parent company     971 971
Other non-current liabilities     5 269 5 269
�ccount payables  90 455    90 455
dotalt  98 122 22 500 56 333 6 240 183 195
      

  Eot later than 3ʹ12  >ater than 
:une 30, 2014  3 months months 1ʹ5 years 5 years dotal
>iabilities to ultimate parent company  7 538 22 613 120 604 301 510 452 265
�ccount payables  46 692    46 692
dotalt  54 230 22 613 120 604 301 510 498 957

  Eot later than 3ʹ12  >ater than 
:une 30, 2013  3 months months 1ʹ5 years 5 years dotal
>iabilities to ultimate parent company  8 480 25 439 135 674 339 186 508 779
�ccount payables  27 226    27 226
dotalt  35 706 25 439 135 674 339 186 536 005
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dhe timing of the contractual payment obligations related to 
the 'roup s͛ derivatives are presented in the table below͘

dhe amounts in these tables are undiscounted values and 
include interest payments where appropriate, which means 
that the amounts are not possible to reconcile with the 
balance sheet͘ dhe table is based on net Ňows for derivatives 

seƩled on a net basis and gross Ňows for the derivatives 
seƩled on a gross basis͘

/nterest payments are calculated on the basis of conditions 
prevailing on balance date͘ �mounts in foreign currency are 
converted into ^wedish kronor at Įnancial year-end rates͘

  Eot later than 3ʹ12  >ater than 
:une 30, 2015  3 months months 1ʹ5 years 5 years dotal
Forward exchange agreement  -382 1 079 2 001 0 2 698
Put option Caleo dechnologies �B     600 600
dotalt  Ͳ382 1 079 2 001 600 3 298

  Eot later than 3ʹ12  >ater than 
:une 30, 2014  3 months months 1ʹ5 years 5 years dotal
Forward exchange agreement  -1 539 -2 711 -737 0 -4 987
dotalt  Ͳ1 539 Ͳ2 711 Ͳ737 0 Ͳ4 987

  Eot later than 3ʹ12  >ater than 
:une 30, 2013  3 months months 1ʹ5 years 5 years dotal
Forward exchange agreement  -144 -977 -183 0 -1 304
dotalt  Ͳ144 Ͳ977 Ͳ183 0 Ͳ1 304

 

CVedit VisO and coYnteVTaVt] VisO

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty in a 
transaction causes a loss for the 'roup by not fulĮlling its 
contractual obligations͘ dhe 'roup s͛ exposure to credit risk 
is primarily aƩributable to accounts receivables͘ do limit the 
'roup s͛ credit risk, a credit risk analysis is made of  each 
new customer͘  dhe Įnancial situation of existing customers 
is also constantly monitored to identify warning signals in an 
early stage͘

Credit risk also arises when the company s͛ surplus liquidity 
is invested in diīerent types of Įnancial instruments͘ �xcess 
liquidity can according to the Įnance policy be invested 
in interest-bearing bank accounts or in interest-bearing 
securities͘ �ccording to the Įnancial policy the credit risk 
in investments shall be limited by investments only with 
counterparties with a very high rating͘ Further the Įnance 
policy stipulates that investments must be spread on several 
counterparties or issuers͘

�ccounts receivable are spread on a large number of 
customer and no single customer has a signiĮcant part of 
the total accounts receivable͘ �ccounts receivable are not 
concentrated to a speciĮc geographical area͘ dhe 'roup 
therefore believes that the concentration risks are limited͘

dhe 'roup s͛ maximum exposure to credit risk is represented 
by the carrying amount of all Įnancial assets and is disclosed 
in the table below͘

 :une 30, 2015 :une 30, 2014 :une 30, 2013
�ccounts receivables 135 317 74 757 50 701
Derivatives 3 810 0 194
hltimate parent  
    company recievables 0 38 000 58 248
Cash and cash equivalents 70 974 55 876 60 968
Daximum exposure  210 101 168 633 170 111 
to creĚit risŬ
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CateKoVies oJ űnancial instVYments
dhe carrying amounts of Įnancial assets and liabilities per 
category in /�^ 39 are presented in the table below͘

   &air ǀalue through  
   profit or loss >oans anĚ 
:une 30, 2015  ;,elĚ for traĚingͿ receiǀables Other liabilities �arrying amount
&inancial assets

�ccounts receivable   135 317  135 317
Derivatives  3 810   3 810
Cash and cash equivalents   70 974  70 974

   3 810 206 291 0 210 101

&inancial liabilities
^kulder till kreditinstitut, lĊngfristiga    79 851 79 851
Other non-current liabilities    5 269 5 269
>iabilties to ultimate parent company    971 971
Derivatives  415   415

   415 0 86 091 86 506
   &air ǀalue through  
   profit or loss >oans anĚ 
:une 30, 2014  ;,elĚ for traĚingͿ receiǀables Other liabilities �arrying amount
&inancial assets

�ccounts receivable   74 757  74 757
Derivatives  0   0
hltimate parent company recievables   38 000  38 000
Cash and cash equivalents   55 876  55 876

   0 168 633 0 168 633

&inancial liabilities
>iabilties to ultimate parent company    301 510 301 510
Derivatives  4 987   4 987

   4 987 0 301 510 306 497
   &air ǀalue through  
   profit or loss >oans anĚ 
:une 30, 2013  ;,elĚ for traĚingͿ receiǀables Other liabilities �arrying amount
&inancial assets

�ccounts receivable   50 701  50 701
Derivatives  194   194
hltimate parent company recievables   58 248  58 248
Cash and cash equivalents   60 968  60 968

   194 169 917 0 170 111

&inancial liabilities
>iabilties to ultimate parent company    339 186 339 186
Derivatives  1 498   1 498
   1 498 0 339 186 340 684
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Net gains and net losses from Įnancial assets and liabilities 
by category in /�^ 39 are presented below͘

  &air ǀalue through  
  profit or loss >oans anĚ 
2014ͬ15 ;12 monthsͿ ;,elĚ for traĚingͿ receiǀables Other liabilities dotal
Operating profit

Other operating income  3 434   3 434
   3 434   3 434

Eet financial incomeͬexpense
Put option Caleo dechnologies �B  600   600
�xchange rate diīerences   37  37

   600 37 0 637 

  &air ǀalue through  
  profit or loss >oans anĚ 
2013ͬ14 ;12 monthsͿ ;,elĚ for traĚingͿ receiǀables Other liabilities dotal
Operating profit

Other operating expenses  -4 804   -4 804
   Ͳ4 804 0 0 Ͳ4 804

Eet financial incomeͬexpense
�xchange rate diīerences   12  12

   0 12 0 12 

  &air ǀalue through  
  profit or loss >oans anĚ 
2012ͬ13 ;17 monthsͿ ;,elĚ for traĚingͿ receiǀables Other liabilities dotal
Operating profit

Other operating expenses  -1 304   -1 304
   Ͳ1 304 0 0 Ͳ1 304

Eet financial incomeͬexpense
�xchange rate diīerences     0

   0 0 0 0

*inancial instVYments measYVed at JaiV 
ZalYe
Financial assets and liabilities which are measured at 
fair value in the balance sheet, or where the fair value is 
disclosed, are classiĮed in one of three levels based on the 
information used to measure fair value͘

>eǀel 1 ʹ Financial instruments whose fair value is 
determined based on observable ;unadũustedͿ quoted prices 
in an active market for identical assets or liabilities͘ � market 
is considered active if quoted prices from a stock exchange, 
broker, industry group, pricing service or supervisory body 
are readily and regularly available and those prices represent 
actual and regularly occurring market transactions at arm s͛ 
length͘

>eǀel 2 -  Financial instruments whose fair value is 
determined with valuation techniques based on other 
observable market data than quoted prices for the asset 
or liability included in level 1, either directly ;as pricesͿ or 
indirectly ;derived from pricesͿ͘ �xamples of observable data 
in level 2 are͗

ͻ Yuoted prices on similar assets or liabilities, and
ͻ Data that can be the basis of a ũudgment of a price, like 

market interest rates and yield curves͘ 

>eǀel 3 - Financial instruments whose fair values are 
determined with valuation techniques where signiĮcant 
input is based on unobservable data͘

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the 
balance sheet comprise of derivatives and options regarding 
acquisition of remaning shares in a subsidiary͘ 
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dhe 'roup s͛ classiĮcation of Įnancial assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value in the balance sheet or whose fair 
value is disclosed, is presented below͘ dhere have not been 
any signiĮcant transfers between the levels during the 
periods͘

For remaining Įnancial assets and liabilities, the carrying 
amounts are a fair approximation of their fair values as the 
maturity and/or interest maturity are shorter than three 
months, thus this implies that a discounting based on 
prevailing market conditions does not have any signiĮcant 
impact͘

Derivatives

Foreign currency derivatives is measured in level 2͘ dhe val-
uation is performed by discounting of the future cash Ňows 
based on the contractual forward rate and the forward rate 

prevailing on the balance date͘

Call oTtion�TYt oTtion

Call option referring to the acquisition of the remaining 
shares in subsidiaries are measured in level 3͘ dhe liability 
for the put option referring to the acquisition of the 
remaining shares in subsidiaries are measured in level 2 to 
the present value of future payment͘

%dditional TYVchase TVice

�dditional purchase price referring to acquisition of shares 
in subsidiaries are measured in level 3͘

Offsetting
dhe 'roup has no instruments that are oīset in the balance 
sheet͘ dhere are neƫng agreements with all derivative 
counterparties͘ dhe table below presents amounts not oīset 
in the balance sheet but within scope of such agreements͘ 

  Amounts recogniǌeĚ in  &inancial instruments, 
:une 30, 2015 balance sheet nettning agreement Eet amount

Assets
Derivatives 3 210 -415 2 795

>iabilities
Derivatives -415 415 0
dotal 2 795 0 2 795

 
  Amounts recogniǌeĚ in  &inancial instruments, 
:une 30, 2014 balance sheet nettning agreement Eet amount

Assets
Derivatives 0 0 0

>iabilities
Derivatives -4 987 0 -4 987
dotal Ͳ4 987 0 Ͳ4 987

  Amounts recogniǌeĚ in  &inancial instruments, 
:une 30, 2013 balance sheet nettning agreement Eet amount

Assets
Derivatives 194 -194 0

>iabilities
Derivatives -1 498 194 -1 304
dotal Ͳ1 304 0 Ͳ1 304
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Managing capital
dhe obũectives of the 'roup s͛ capital management is to 
safeguard the 'roup s͛ ability to continue its business  to 
generate a reasonable return to shareholders and beneĮts 
to other stakeholders͘

Net debt is borrowings less cash and cash equivalents͘ 
dotal capital consists of total shareholders ͚ equity and net 
debt͘ 

dhe company s͛ Įnancial goal is that the net debt shall be 
below 2 times �B/dD� during the last 12 months͘ dhe table 
below discloses the net debt at year end͗

 :une 30, 2015 :une 30, 2014 :une 30, 2013
Borrowings 80 822 301 510 339 186
>ess͗ Cash and
cash equivalents -70 974 -55 876 -60 968
Eet Ěebt 9 848 245 634 278 218
2 x E�Id�A 186 270 156 558 127 818

 
dhe increase/decrease in net debt is mainly due to a share-
holder contribution from C>y Networks ,olding �B͘
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Note 5 Segment information
dhe 'roup s͛ reportable segments consists of �nterprise 
division and Operator division͘

 X �nterprise division revenues consist of fees for handling 
messages for enterprises dhe costs consist mainly of 
fees to telecom operators and staī salaries͘

 X Operator division revenues consist mainly of software 
licenses, including upgrades, and support͘ dhe costs 

consist mainly of salaries to staī͘

 X Corporate mainly comprises parent company 
operations͘

dhere are no diīerences between the accounting principles 
for the 'roup and the segments͘ ^ales between segments 
are carried out at market terms͘

7eKment VeZenYes and VesYlts

Segment reǀenues anĚ results  Enterprise Operator    
2014ͬ15 ;12 monthsͿ  Ěiǀision Ěiǀision �orporate Eliminations dotal
�xternal revenues  704 040 140 354 0 0 844 394
/nternal revenue  7 794 14 253 150 -22 197 0
Other operating income  17 678 11 946 0 0 29 624
dotal reǀenue  729 513 166 553 150 Ͳ22 197 874 018

Work performed by the entity and capitalized 0 3 304 0 0 3 304
Cost of goods and services sold  -579 316 -16 761 0 3 557 -592 519
Other expenses  -95 823 -108 056 -6 429 18 640 -191 668
E�Id�A  54 374 45 040 Ͳ6 279 0 93 135

Depreciation and amortization      -4 446
Financial income      890
Financial expense      -19 809
Profit before tax      69 770
  
Other segment information as of :une 30 2015
^egment intangible assets and equipment  45 596 25 002 0 0 70 597
^egment assets  261 368 173 686 1 259 -102 140 334 173
^egment liabilities  155 279 67 788 171 790 -102 140 292 717

Segment reǀenues anĚ results  Enterprise Operator    
2013ͬ14 ;12 monthsͿ  Ěiǀision Ěiǀision �orporate Eliminations dotal
�xternal revenues  465 119 140 412 0 0 605 531
/nternal revenue  11 890 10 591 0 -22 481 0
Other operating income  9 684 4 105 0 0 13 789
dotal reǀenue  486 693 155 108 0 Ͳ22 481 619 320

Work performed by the entity and capitalized 0 3 824 0 0 3 824
Cost of goods and services sold  -357 474 -20 213 0 5 050 -372 637
Other expenses  -74 242 -115 400 -15 17 431 -172 228
E�Id�A  54 977 23 317 Ͳ15 0 78 279

Depreciation and amortization      -2 048
Financial income      640
Financial expense      -32 801
Profit before tax      44 070
      
Other segment information as of :une 30 2014
^egment intangible assets and equipment  44 534 11 648 0 0 56 182
^egment assets  218 834 111 655 69 497 -91 282 308 704
^egment liabilities  102 460 41 413 353 059 -59 882 437 050
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Segment reǀenues anĚ results  Enterprise Operator    
2012ͬ13 ;17 monthsͿ  Ěiǀision Ěiǀision �orporate Eliminations dotal
�xternal revenues  313 583 164 927 0 0 478 510
/nternal revenue  15 224 8 607 0 -23 831 0
Other operating income  10 726 8 504 0 0 19 230
dotal reǀenue  339 533 182 038 0 Ͳ23 831 497 740

Work performed by the entity and capitalized 0 5 804 0 0 5 804
Cost of goods and services sold  -234 986 -19 975 0 2 326 -252 635
Other expenses  -60 353 -148 147 -5 21 505 -187 000
E�Id�A  44 194 19 720 Ͳ5 0 63 909

Depreciation and amortization      -1 181
Financial income      612
Financial expense      -38 384
Profit before tax      24 956
  
Other segment information as of :une 30 2013
^egment intangible assets and equipment  42 524 8 957 0 0 51 481
^egment assets  165 289 95 682 38 109 -18 464 280 616
^egment liabilities  69 845 37 875 353 059 -18 464 442 315

Segment reǀenues anĚ results  Enterprise Operator    
2012ͬ13 ;12 monthsͿ  Ěiǀision Ěiǀision �orporate Eliminations dotal
�xternal revenues  276 405 139 586 0 0 415 991
/nternal revenue  11 069 5 475 0 -16 544 0
Other operating income  9 294 5 803 0 0 15 097
dotal reǀenue  296 767 150 864 0 Ͳ16 544 431 087

Work performed by the entity and capitalized 0 4 150 0 0 4 150
Cost of goods and services sold  -206 922 -17 626 0 1 990 -222 558
Other expenses  -47 089 -119 683 -5 14 554 -152 223
E�Id�A  42 755 17 705 Ͳ5 0 60 456

 
6eZenYes JVom seVZices and TVodYcts

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
Dessaging 704 040 465 119 313 583
/nitial software licenses and upgrades 61 056 73 440 93 711
,ardware 5 398 8 148 14 420
^upport 73 414 58 824 56 796
Others 486 0 0
dotal 844 394 605 531 478 510
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6eZenYes JVom e\teVnal cYstomeVs F] VeKion1)

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
�h excluding ^weden 453 901 289 740 197 224
^weden 73 868 42 506 54 768
Outside of �h 316 625 273 285 226 518
dotal 844 394 605 531 478 510

1Ϳ Zevenues from external customers are based on where the customers are located͘

2on�cYVVent assets2)

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
^weden 69 498 55 201 51 476
Canada 797 845 0
Other countries 303 136 5
dotal 70 598 56 182 51 481

2Ϳ Non-current assets exclude Įnancial instruments and deferred tax assets͘ 
 
-nJoVmation aFoYt maNoV cYstomeVs

No single customer contributed 10 й or more to the 'roup s͛ 
revenue for 2014/15, 2013/14 or 2012/13͘
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Note 6 Other operating income and other operating expenses
 
Other operating income

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
�xchange gains 26 057 12 912 19 152
Derivatives 3 434 0 0
Other 133 877 78
dotal 29 624 13 789 19 230

 
Other operating expenses

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
�xchange losses -17 143 -11 668 -15 417
Derivatives 0 -4 804 -1 304
Other 8 519 -13 037 -4 190
dotal Ͳ8 624 Ͳ29 509 Ͳ20 911

 

2ote � *ees to aYditoVs

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
DeloiƩe �B

   �udit fee 826 266 237
   �udit related services 565 0 0
   dax services 80 0 0
   Other fees 25 0 82

dotal 1 496 266 319

 
�udit fees refer to the auditor s͛ reimbursement for the 
execution of the statutory audit͘ dhis work includes the 
audit of the annual report and annual accounts, the 
administration of the Board of Directors and the C�O, 
and fees for advice oīered in connection with the audit 
assignment͘ �udit related fees primarily involve assurance 
related services other than the statutory audit͘

�udit related services refer primarily to advisory services 
related to a change to a new accounting framework͘
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Note 8 Leases
3TeVational leases ş lessee
dhe 'roup has operating leases relating to oĸce rents, oĸce 
equipment, and cars͘ dhe total expensed lease payments 
under operating leases amounts to 7 905 d^�< ;7 102Ϳ ;and 
4 143 2012/13Ϳ͘ dhe future lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases are as follows͗

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
PerioĚ of maturity: ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
Dinimum lease payments    
Within one year 3 528 3 481 4 736
>ater than one year but not later than Įve years 124 30 258
 3 652 3 511 4 994
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Note 9  Personnel costs
%ZeVaKe nYmFeV oJ emTlo]ees

Aǀerage number of employees 2014ͬ15 ;12 monthsͿ tomen Den dotal
Parent company

^weden 0 0 0
Parent company, total 0 0 0

SubsiĚiaries
^weden 11 97 108
Canada 2 6 8
h�� 1 9 10
h< 3 4 7
h^� 2 3 5

SubsiĚiaries, total 19 119 138
'roup, total 19 119 138

Aǀerage number of employees 2013ͬ14 ;12 monthsͿ tomen Den dotal
Parent company   

^weden 0 0 0
Parent company, total 0 0 0

SubsiĚiaries   
^weden 12 98 110
Canada 0 1 1
h�� 2 9 11
h^� 1 3 4

SubsiĚiaries, total 15 111 126
'roup, total 15 111 126

Aǀerage number of employees 2012ͬ13 ;17 monthsͿ tomen Den dotal
Parent company   

^weden 0 0 0
Parent company, total 0 0 0

SubsiĚiaries   
^weden 11 84 95
h�� 1 7 8
h^� 1 3 4

SubsiĚiaries, total 13 94 107
'roup, total 13 94 107
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&oaVd memFeVs and otheV senioV e\ecYtiZes  

  2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
Parent company   

Women͗   
Board of Directors 2 0 0
Other senior executives including C�O 0 0 0

Den͗   
Board of Directors 4 8 8
Other senior executives including C�O 0 0 0

Parent company, total 6 8 8

'roup   
Women͗   

Board of Directors 0 0 0
Other senior executives including C�O 0 0 0

Den͗   
Board of Directors 8 6 6
Other senior executives including C�O 4 2 2

'roup, total 12 8 8

 
7alaVies and otheV VemYneVation

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
�osts for employee benefits ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ

Parent company   
^alaries and other remuneration 0 0 0
^ocial security contributions 0 0 0
Pension costs 0 0 0

SubsiĚiaries   
^alaries and other remuneration 88 298 71 302 82 515
^ocial security contributions 20 521 18 636  24 565 
Pension costs 8 483 7 174 11 194

dotal salaries anĚ remuneration in the 'roup 88 298 71 302 82 515
dotal social security contributions in the 'roup 20 521 18 636 24 565
dotal pension costs in the 'roup 8 482 7 174 11 194
'roup, total 117 301 97 112 118 274



INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN CLX COMMUNICATIONS AB (PUBL) F-31

Historical financial information for the financial years 2012/2013, 2013/2014 and 2014/2015

 CLX Communications AB Annual Report 2014/15 61

Salaries anĚ other remuneration allocateĚ 
betǁeen senior executiǀes 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
anĚ other employees ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ

Parent company
^alaries and other remuneration to  
senior executives ;0 personsͿ 0 0 0
^alaries and other remuneration to other employees 0 0 0

'roup   
^alaries and other remuneration to senior executives 4 168 3 418 4 272
Pension costs to senior executives  774 744 1 042

Salaries, other remunerations anĚ pensions  4 942 4 162 5 314 
costs to senior executiǀes, 'roup total
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6emYneVation to senioV e\ecYtiZes 

   sariable Other Pension 
2014ͬ15 ;12 monthsͿ tages Zemunerations remuneration benefits costs dotal
Chairman of the Board ;�rik FrƂbergͿ 0 13 0 0 0 13
Board member ;BũƂrn �ethraeusͿ 577 0 0 1 42 620
Board member ;,enrik ̂ andellͿ 564 0 0 2 123 689
Board member ;Zobert 'erstmannͿ 579 0 0 69 122 770
Board member ;<ristian DćnnikͿ 564 0 0 35 118 717
Board member ;CharloƩa FalvinͿ 0 13 0 0 0 13
Board member ;,elena Nordman-<nutsonͿ 0 13 0 0 0 13
Board member ;:ohan ̂ tuartͿ 0 13 0 0 0 13
Board member ;:onas FredrikssonͿ 0 13 0 0 0 13
Board member ;<ũell �rvidssonͿ 559 0 0 0 193 752
C�O ;:ohan ,edbergͿ 569 0 0 20 93 682
Other senior executives ;2 personsͿ 566 0 0 0 83 649
dotal remunerations to senior executiǀes  3 978 63 0 127 774 4 942  
     
   sariable Other Pension 
2013ͬ14 ;12 monthsͿ tages Zemunerations remuneration benefits costs dotal
Board member ;BũƂrn �ethraeusͿ 526 0 0 41 52 619
Board member ;�rik FrƂbergͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Board member ;:onas FredrikssonͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Board member ;,enrik ̂ andellͿ 511 0 0 65 126 702
Board member ;<ũell �rvidssonͿ 501 0 0 1 195 697
Board member ;:ohan ,edbergͿ 500 0 0 65 124 689
Board member ;Zobert 'erstmannͿ 531 0 0 83 125 739
Board member ;<ristian DćnnikͿ 513 0 0 82 121 716
C�O ;:ohan ,edbergͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other senior executives ;0 personsͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
dotal remunerations to senior executiǀes 3 082 0 0 336 744 4 162
       
 
   sariable Other Pension 
2012ͬ13 ;17 monthsͿ tages Zemunerations remuneration benefits costs dotal
Board member ;BũƂrn �ethraeusͿ 672 0 0 102 143 917
Board member ;�rik FrƂbergͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Board member ;:onas FredrikssonͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Board member ;,enrik ̂ andellͿ 669 0 0 107 174 950
Board member ;<ũell �rvidssonͿ 622 0 0 1 189 812
^tyreleseledamot ;:ohan ,edbergͿ 643 0 0 82 179 904
Board member ;Zobert 'erstmannͿ 590 0 0 89 177 856
Board member ;<ristian DćnnikͿ 596 0 0 99 180 875
C�O ;:ohan ,edbergͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other senior executives ;0 personsͿ 0 0 0 0 0 0
dotal remunerations to senior executiǀes  3 792 0 0 480 1 042 5 314

Board members who are also senior executives recieve 
salary for their work as senior executives͘ 

Pensions
dhe C�O s͛ and other executives retiring age is 65 years͘ 
dhe pension premium shall amount to 4͘7й for base salary 
lower than 7͘5 income base amounts ;^�< 58 100 for 2015Ϳ, 
and 32й for parts of base salary exceeding 7͘5 income base 
amounts͘ dhe pensionable salary is the base salary͘

Severance pay agreements

Between the company and the C�O there is a termination 
period of 6 months͘ hpon termination no severance is paid͘
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Not 10 Financial income

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
/nterest income 260 627 510
�xchange gains,  
Įnancial 0 0 101
Call option,  
Caleo dechnologies �B 600 0 0
Other 30 13 1
dotal 890 640 612

Not 11 Financial costs

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
ŬSEK ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
/nterest expense -458 -228 -325
/nterest expense,  
ultimate parent 
company -19 311 -32 572 -38 059
�xchange loss, 
Įnancial -40 -1 0
dotal Ͳ19 809 Ͳ32 801 Ͳ38 384

Not 12 Taxes

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
�urrent tax   

Current tax on proĮt for the year -11 041 -13 838 -2 909
�eferreĚ tax   

  Deferred tax related to temporary diīerences -5 794 3 069 -4 813
dotal Ͳ16 835 Ͳ10 769 Ͳ7 722

 
Reconciliation of income tax expense

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
ProĮt before tax 69 770 44 070 24 956

/ncome tax expense calculated at 
   ^wedish tax rate ;22 йͿ ;26͘3й 2012/13Ϳ -15 350 -9 695 -6 563
�īect of diīerent tax rates of foreign subsidiaries -46 0 0
Current tax related to imputed income on  
   oī-seƫng to untaxed reserves -34 -72 -20
�īect of expenses that are non-deductible  
   in determining taxable proĮt -318 -313 -516
�īect of income that is exempt from taxation 1 0 1
Change in unrecognized tax loss carry forwards -128 32 -245
Zevaluation of deīered tax according to  
   change in tax rate 0 0 1 016
Paid foreign current tax for which compensation  
   has not been obtained -960 -721 -1 870
Other 0 0 475
dotal Ͳ16 835 Ͳ10 769 Ͳ7 722
Income tax expense recogniseĚ in profit or loss Ͳ16 835 Ͳ10 769 Ͳ7 722

Current tax recognised directly in equity amounts to 0 
k^�< ;0Ϳ ;and -9 997 2012/13Ϳ and relates to partly taxable 
conditional shareholders͛ contribution͘ Deferred tax 
recognised directly in equity amounts to 132 k^�< ;0Ϳ ;and 
0 2012/13Ϳ and relates to putoption Caleo dechnologies 
�B͘ Current tax recognised in other comprehensive income 

amounts to 0 k^�< ;0Ϳ ;and 0 2012/13Ϳ͘ Deferred tax 
recognised in other comprehensive income amounts to 0 
k^�< ;0Ϳ ;and 0 2012/13Ϳ͘
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(eJeVVed ta\ asset and deJeVVed ta\ liaFilit]
Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to the 
following͗

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
�eferreĚ tax asset   

Zecognized tax losses carry  
forwards 71 17 14
Derivatives 0 1 098 287
Bad debt reserve 157 3 320 531

�eferreĚ tax asset 228 4 435 832
   
�eferreĚ tax liability   

Capitalized development 
   expenditure 1 825 1 770 1 233
Derivatives 615 0 0
hntaxed reserves 5 722 4 778 4 782

�eferreĚ tax liability 8 162 6 548 6 015

Deferred tax assets are measured at the amount it is 
probable that suĸcient taxable proĮts will be available to 
allow the beneĮt of the deferred tax asset to be utilized͘ 
dhere are no essential unused tax losses carry forward͘

dhe tax rate for calculating deferred tax amount to 22й all 
years͘

Changes in recognized deferred tax assets and tax liabilities 
are as follows͗

 hnuseĚ tax losses Option anĚ Ěeriǀatiǀe   
�eferreĚ tax assets carry forǁarĚs instruments �aĚ Ěebts reserǀe dotal
As at 1 februari 2012 0 0 0 0
Zecognized in proĮt and loss 14 482 531 1 027
�cquisition 0 -195 0 -195
As at 30 ũuni 2013 14 287 531 832
   
As at 1 ũuli 2013 14 287 531 832
Zecognized in proĮt and loss 3 811 2 789 3 603
As at 30 ũuni 2014 17 1 098 3 320 4 435
   
As at 1 ũuli 2014 17 1 098 3 320 4 435
Zecognized in proĮt and loss 54 -1 098 -3 163 -4 207
As at 30 ũuni 2015 71 0 157 228

 hnuseĚ tax losses Option anĚ Ěeriǀatiǀe   
�eferreĚ tax assets carry forǁarĚs instruments �aĚ Ěebts reserǀe dotal
As at 1 februari 2012 0 0 0 0
Zecognized in proĮt and loss 1 233 0 4 606 5 839
�cquisition 0 0 176 176
As at 30 ũuni 2013 1 233 0 4 782 6 015
   
As at 1 ũuli 2013 1 233 0 4 782 6 015
Zecognized in proĮt and loss 537 0 -4 533
As at 30 ũuni 2014 1 770 0 4 778 6 548
   
As at 1 ũuli 2014 1 770 0 4 778 6 548
Zecognized in proĮt and loss 55 747 785 1 587
Zecognized directly in equity 0 -132 0 -132
�cquisition 0 0 159 159
As at 30 ũuni 2015 1 825 615 5 722 8 162
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Note 13 Earnings per share
&asic and dilYted eaVninKs TeV shaVe
dhe earnings and weighted average number of ordinary 
shares used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings 
per share are as follows͗

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
ProĮt for the year aƩributable to the owners of the Parent company 53 198 33 315 17 234
Weighted average number of shares outstanding  
   during the year, basic 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
�asic anĚ ĚiluteĚ earnings per share, SEK 53,20 33,32 17,23

 
(ilYted eaVninKs TeV shaVe
dhe earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per 
share are as follows͗

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
ProĮt for the year aƩributable to the owners of the Parent company 53 198 33 315 17 234
/nterest expense on preference shares -62 0 0
AĚũusteĚ profit for the year attributable to the oǁners of  
   the Parent company 53 136 33 315 17 234
Weighted average number of shares, basic  1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
Dilution eīect from preference shares 81 081 0 0
Weighted average number of shares outstanding  
   during the year, diluted  1 001 111 1 000 000 1 000 000
�iluteĚ earnings per share, SEK 53,08 33,32 17,23

Basic earnings per share after share split
dhe earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per 
share after share split are as follows͗

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
ProĮt for the year aƩributable to the owners of the Parent company 53 198 33 315 17 234
Weighted average number of shares, basic  1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
Weighted average number of shares, basic after share split 30 000 000 30 000 000 30 000 000
�asic earnings per share, SEK 1,77 1,11 0,57

 
For more information about the share split, see note 30͘
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2ote �� ComTosition oJ the +VoYT
dhe 'roup has the following subsidiaries as of :une 30, 2015͗

 IĚentity no͘ anĚ place of  
Eame incorporation anĚ operation Principal actiǀity Oǁnership ;йͿ
C>y Networks �B 556747-5495, ^weden Development and sales of 100 й 
  enterprise communications

C>y Networks ^outh �frica ;PdzͿ >td 2013/128948/07, ^outh �frica Procurement of messaging services 100 й
C>y Networks Nigeria >imited 1210794, Nigeria Procurement of messaging services 99,99 й
C>y Networks /taly ^͘Z͘>͘ 4265200230, /taly Procurement of messaging services 100 й
C>y Networks /nc͘  20-3937075, h^� ^ales and procurement 100 й 
  of messaging services 
C>y Networks Canada 9294-4933, Canada Development, sales and 100 й  
  procurement of messaging services
C>y Networks h< >dD 09068965, h< Procurement of messaging services 100 й

C>y Networks ^ingapore Pd�͘ >dD͘ 201423573W, ^ingapore ^ales and procurement 100 й 
  of messaging services 
C>y Networks �B delekomƺnikasyon >dD͘ bd7͘  866349, durkey ^ales and procurement 51 й 
  of messaging services 
^ymsoft �B 556353-1333, ^weden Development and sales  100 й 
  of cloud plaƞorms 

Caleo dechnologies �B 556627-0780, ^weden Development of  67 й 
  billing support systems ;B^^Ϳ

dhe 'roup has the following subsidiaries as of :une 30, 2014͗

 IĚentity no͘ anĚ place of  
Eame incorporation anĚ operation Principal actiǀity Oǁnership ;йͿ
C>y Networks �B 556747-5495, ^weden Development and sales of 100 й 
  enterprise communications

C>y Networks /taly ^͘Z͘>͘ 4265200230, /taly Procurement of messaging services 100 й
C>y Networks /nc͘  20-3937075, h^� ^ales and procurement 100 й 
  of messaging services 
C>y Networks Canada 9294-4933, Canada Development, sales and 100 й  
  procurement of messaging services
C>y Networks �B delekomƺnikasyon >dD͘ bd7͘  866349, durkey ^ales and procurement 51 й 
  of messaging services

^ymsoft �B 556353-1333, ^weden Development and sales  100 й 
  of cloud plaƞorms 

dhe 'roup has the following subsidiaries as of :une 30, 2013͗

 IĚentity no͘ anĚ place of  
Eame incorporation anĚ operation Principal actiǀity Oǁnership ;йͿ
C>y Networks �B 556747-5495, ^weden Development and sales of 100 й 
  enterprise communications

C>y Networks /nc͘  20-3937075, h^� ^ales and procurement 100 й 
  of messaging services 

^ymsoft �B 556353-1333, ^weden Development and sales  100 й 
  of cloud plaƞorms 
 

 
dhe 'roup has no signiĮcant non-controlling interests͘
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2ote �� -ntanKiFle assets

  �apitaliǌeĚ Ěeǀelopment  
 'ooĚǁill expenĚiture dotal
�ost at 1 &ebruary 2012 0 0 0
dhe 'roup s͛ formation ;note 28Ϳ 44 487 0 44 487
Capitalised development costs 0 5 804 5 804
�ost at 30 :une 2013 44 487 5 804 50 291 

AccumulateĚ amortisations at 1 &ebruary 2012 0 0 0
�mortisation 0 -201 -201
AccumulateĚ amortisation at 30 :une 2013 0 Ͳ201 Ͳ201
�arrying amount at 30 :une 2013 44 487 5 603 50 090

�ost at 1 :uly 2013 44 487 5 804 50 291
�cquisitions ;note 27Ϳ 951 998 1 949
Capitalised development costs 0 3 824 3 824
�ost at 30 :une 2014  45 438 10 626 56 064 

AccumulateĚ amortisation at 1 :uly 2013 0 Ͳ201 Ͳ201
�mortisation 0 -1 383 -1 383
AccumulateĚ amortisation at 30 :une 2014 0 Ͳ1 584 Ͳ1 584
�arrying amount at 30 :une 2014 45 438 9 042 54 480

�ost at 1 :uly 2014 45 438 10 626 56 064
�cquisitions ;note 27Ϳ 11 307 0 11 307
Capitalised development costs 0 3 329 3 329
Currency adũustments 54 0 54
�ost at 30 :une 2015  56 799 13 955 70 754 

AccumulateĚ amortisation at 1 :uly 2014 0 Ͳ1 584 Ͳ1 584
�mortisation 0 -3 270 -3 270
AccumulateĚ amortisation at 30 :une 2015 0 Ͳ4 854 Ͳ4 854
�arrying amount at 30 :une 2015 56 799 9 101 65 900

dhe total amount of research and development expenditure 
recognised as an expense during the period amounts to 30 
930 k^�< ;28 221Ϳ and 38 500 k^�< for the period 2012/13 
;17 monthsͿ͘

Impairment test for goodwill
dhe carrying amount of goodwill has been allocated to the 
following cash-generating units͗

'ooĚǁill for each 
cashͲgenerating unit 2015Ͳ06Ͳ30 2014Ͳ06Ͳ30 2013Ͳ06Ͳ30
C>y Networks �B 42 009 42 009 42 009
^ymsoft �B 2 478 2 478 2 478
Caleo dechnologies �B 11 307 0 0
soltari, /nc͘ 1 005 951 0
�alance at yearͲenĚ  56 799 45 438 44 487

dhe cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been 
allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more 
frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be 
impaired͘ dhe recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit 
is determined based on value in use calculation which uses 
cash Ňow proũections based on Įnancial budgets approved 
by the management covering a Įve-year period͘ /n the 
assessment of future cash Ňows assumptions are made 
about sales growth, operating margin, and discount rate͘ 
dhe estimated growth rate and the forecasted operating 
margin is based on the company s͛ budgets and forecasts for 
each unit͘ For C>y Networks �B and ^ymsoft �B a  discount 
rate of 10͘0й ;10͘0йͿ ;and 10͘0й per :une 30, 2013Ϳ before 
taxes is used, which reŇect speciĮc risks related to the asset͘ 
For Caleo dechnologies �B a discount rate of 12͘0й is used͘ 
�fter the Įve-year period the applied growth rate amount 
to 2й ;2йͿ ;and 2й per :une 30 2013Ϳ for C>y Networks �B 
and ^ymsoft �B, and 3й for Caleo dechnologies �B, which 
coincides with the 'roup s͛ long-term assumption of inŇation 
and long-term market growth͘
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�s no maũor changes in in market interest rates have taken 
place during the period February 1, 2012 - :une 30, 2015, 
and no other factors that to any signiĮcant extent aīect 
the risk premium in technology companies changed during 
this period, the Company does not believe that there is any 
reason to use diīerent discount rates for the diīerent years͘ 
dhe Company also believes that ^ymsoft and C>y Networks 
�B should be assigned the same risk premium, based on 
the fact the two companies both can be categorized as 
technology companies in a growth phase, but with strong 
and stable cash Ňows͘

Caleo dechnologies �B is in an earlier phase of development, 
which ũustiĮes a somewhat higher risk premium͘

�n increase in the discount rate by 2й for ^ymsoft �B and 
C>y Networks �B would not result in any impairment need͘

2ote �� )UYiTment

�ost at 1 &ebruary 2012   0
dhe 'roup s͛ formation ;note 28Ϳ  15 034
�dditions   787
Disposals   -805
�ost at 30 :une 2013   15 016
 
AccumulateĚ Ěepreciation at 1 &ebruary 2012 0
dhe 'roup s͛ formation ;note 28Ϳ  -13 446
Disposals   801
Depreciation   -980
AccumulateĚ Ěepreciation at 30 :une 2013  Ͳ13 625
�arrying amount at 30 :une 2013  1 391
   
�ost at 1 :uly 2013   15 016
�cquisitions    158
�dditions   948
�ost at 30 :une 2014   16 122

AccumulateĚ Ěepreciation at 1 :uly 2013  Ͳ13 625
�cquisitions   -130
Depreciation   -665
AccumulateĚ Ěepreciation at 30 :une 2014  Ͳ14 420
�arrying amount at 30 :une 2014  1 702
   
�ost at 1 :uly 2014   16 122
�cquisitions   235
�dditions   4 124
Disposals   -186
�ost at 30 :une 2015   20 295

AccumulateĚ Ěepreciation at 1 :uly 2014  Ͳ14 420
Depreciation   -1 177
AccumulateĚ Ěepreciation at 30 :une 2015  Ͳ15 597
�arrying amount at 30 :une 2015  4 698



INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN CLX COMMUNICATIONS AB (PUBL) F-39

Historical financial information for the financial years 2012/2013, 2013/2014 and 2014/2015

 CLX Communications AB Annual Report 2014/15 69

2ote �� %ccoYnts VeceiZaFles

ŬSEK :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
�ccounts receivables,  
   gross amount 136 060 89 849 53 115
�llowance for doubƞul debts -743 -15 092 -2 414
Accounts receiǀables, net  135 317 74 757 50 701 
   aŌer alloǁance for Ěoubƞul  
   Ěebts  

 
/t is management s͛ assessment that the carrying amount of 
accounts receivables, net after allowance for doubƞul debts 
corresponds to fair value͘

Movement in the allowance for  
doYFtJYl deFts

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
Balance at beginning  
   of year -15 092 -2 414 -1 103
Write-oī of allowance 4 772 1 094 1 103
�dditional allowance for  
   doubƞul debts during the year -743 -13 772 -2 414
�mounts recovered during year 10 320 0 0
dotal Ͳ743 Ͳ15 092 Ͳ2 414

 
During 2013/14 a signiĮcant allowance related to 
receivables towards two customers was recognized, one of 
the customers had Įled for bankruptcy͘ /n 2014/15 the full 
amount was collected from this customer as the bankruptcy 
estate had been acquired, corresponding to the main 
portion of the amounts recoverd during the year͘

%Ke oJ accoYnts VeceiZaFles

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
Not overdue 105 458 61 457 41 702
Due 30 days 18 348 5 923 7 518
Due 31-60 days 7 455 2 834 2 671
Due 61-90 days 2 250 1 285 73
Due over 90 days 2 549 18 350 1 151
dotalt 136 060 89 849 53 115

 
dhe 'roup s͛ assessment is that the payment will be obtained 
for accounts receivables that are past due but not wriƩen 
down since the customers payment historically is good͘

Note 18 Derivatives

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
Currency exchange forwards

-asset 3 210 0 194
-liability 415 4 987 1 498

Call option Caleo dechnologies �B
-asset 600 0 0

dotal 3 395 Ͳ4 987 Ͳ1 304

 
For further information regarding the derivative instruments, 
please see note 4͘

Note 19 Prepaid expenses and  
accVYed income

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
Prepaid rent 656 889 1 220
�ccrued interest income 16 214 295
�ccrued income 31 284 67 925 46 100
Other 7 689 4 236 3 083
dotal 39 645 73 264 50 698

2ote �� Cash and cash eUYiZalents

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
>iquid assets with banks and  
other credit institutions 70 974 55 876 60 968
dotalt 70 974 55 876 60 968

 

Note 21 Share capital

�t the beginning of year 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13 the 
share capital amounted to 1 000 000 shares and a value per 
share of 0͘05 ^�<͘

On :une 17, 2015 it was resolved on a new share issue 
in which the principal owner C>y Networks ,olding �B 
;͞Parent͟Ϳ subscribed for 81 081 preference shares against 
payment through set-oī of the parent company s͛ receivable 
from C>y Communications �B, 150 000 000 ^�<͘ dhrough the 
rights issue the share capital increased by 4 054,05 kronor to 
a total of 54 054,05 ^�<͘ dhe preference shares have priority 
over ordinary shares to receive funds as dividend, or the 
like, until a 150 million kronor, plus an annual adũustment 
factor of three ;3Ϳ percent has been paid to the owners of 
preference shares͘ /n case of a public oīering of shares in 
C>y Communications �B, then all preference shares will be 
converted into ordinary shares, meaning that all shares in 
the company have the same right to dividends͘
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2ote �� 3theV contViFYted caTital
/n 2012/13 a conditional shareholders contribution 
was received totalling 73 000 k^�<, which was 
partly treated as taxable income hence corresponding 
tax eīect ;9 997 k^�<Ϳ has reduced the carrying amount 
of the received contribution͘ �s of :une 30th 2015 the 
conditional shareholders contribution of 38 000 k^�< 
has been refunded in full and the remaining conditional 
shareholders contribution of 35 000 k^�< was converted 
to an unconditional shareholders contribution͘ For the 
Įnancial year 2014/15 other paid-in capital has increased 
by 149,996 k^�< through premiums on the issue of 81 081 
preference shares, see note 21 for additional disclosure͘

Note 23 Translation reserve
dranslation reserves relate to currency exchange diīerences 
on translation of foreign operations to ^�<, which is 
recognized in other comprehensive income͘

2ote �� 2on�cYVVent liaFilities

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
Bank loan 79 851 0 0
>iabilities to ultimate  
   parent company ;note 29Ϳ 971 301 510 339 186
Deferred purchase consideration  
   Caleo dechnologies �B ;note 27Ϳ 4 669 0 0
>iabilitiy put option  
   Caleo dechnologies �B ;note 4Ϳ 600 0 0
Derivatives 0 737 183
Deferred tax liabilities ;note 12Ϳ 8 162 6 548 6 015
dotal 94 253 308 795 345 384

 
dhe bank loan carries a variable interest rate which currently 
is  ^d/BOZ90 with a margin of 1͘25й with a minimum 
interest of 1͘25й, and is amortized with 6 700 k^�< per 
quarter͘  dhe credit agreements contain standard provisions 
and commitments, including a provision on the ownership 
change and requirements for the maintenance of a 
maximum net debt / �B/dD� ratio ;earnings before interest, 
tax, depreciation and amortizationͿ and a minimum equity 
ratio͘ ^ee Note 26 for the collateral related to the bank loan͘

dhe liabiltiy to the ultimate parent company has no maturity 
date with an interest rate of 10 й for the period between 
�pril 17th 2012 through December 31st 2014 and an 
interest rate of 3 й for the period between :anuary 1st 2015 
and :une 30th 2015͘ 

dhe 'roup has an overdraft facility amounting to 100 000 
k^�< ;40 000Ϳ ;and 40 000 per :une 30, 2013Ϳ͘ dhe overdraft 
facility was not utilized at either :une 30, 2015, :une 30, 
2014 or :une 30, 2013͘

2ote �� %ccVYed e\Tenses and  
prepaid income

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
�ccrued salaries 9 169 6 149 5 013
�ccrued vacation pays 8 327 7 919 7 605
�ccrued social costs 6 021 5 185 7 333
Deferred income, other 48 152 31 838 21 380
Deferred income, support 4 826 4 109 4 479
�ccrued costs for listing 4 623 0 0
Other 10 283 6 141 2 791
dotal 91 401 61 341 48 602

 
Note 26 Pledged asses and contingent 
liaFilities

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
PleĚgeĚ assets
Corporate mortgages 45 000 45 000 45 000
Zestricted funds and  
   guarantees 5 630 548 3 496
Pledged capital insurance 0 0 226
^hares in ^ymsoft �B and  
   C>y Networks �B 211 986 0 0
dotalt 262 616 45 548 48 722

 
Corporate mortgages and shares in ^ymsoft �B and C>y 
Networks �B are generally pledged towards the 'roup s͛ 
commitment to Danske Bank ^weden͘ Blocked funds in 
bank accounts are pledged for payment guarantees the 
companies have set out͘
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2ote �� &Ysiness comFinations
On 28 February 2014 the 'roup acquired the assets of 
soltari /nc͘ for 1 999 k^�<͘ dhis acquisition was aimed at 
reinforcing the 'roup s͛ position in the North �merican 
market͘

On 8 :anuary 2015 the 'roup acquired 66͘67й of the 
share capital of Caleo dechnologies �B for 4 669 k^�<͘ dhis 
acquisition was aimed at obtaining solutions and expertise in 
B^^ area͘

  2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 
dotal consiĚeration  �aleo dechnologies A�  soltari, Inc͘
Paid consideration  4 669 1 999
Contingent consideration 4 6691Ϳ 0
�onsiĚeration to transfer, total 9 338 1 999

1Ϳ �ccording to the agreement on contingent consideration, the parent 
company shall pay the sellers an additional 4,669 k^�< on :uly 8, 2016 if a 
number of conditions relating to earnings and staī are met͘ Danagement 
believes that it is probable that the contingent consideration will be paid͘

�cquisition related expenses amount to less than 1 D^�< 
and has been recognised as other expenses in the proĮt and 
loss statement͘

%ssets acUYiVed and liaFilities VecoKnised at 
the date oJ acUYisition

  2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 
  �aleo dechnologies A�  soltari, Inc͘

EonͲcurrent assets
   /ntangible assets   1 011
   Property, plant and equipment 182 29
�urrent assets
   /nventories   0
   �ccounts receivables  1 149 0
   Other current receivables  849 8
   Cash and equivalents  2 114 0
EonͲcurrent liabilities
   Deferred tax liabilities  -159 0
�urrent liabilities
   �ccounts payables  -201 0
   Current income tax liabilities -12 0
   Other current liabilities  -1 222 0
IĚentifieĚ assets anĚ liabilities, net  2 700 1 048

�onsiĚeration to transfer, total 9 338 1 999

�stimated purchase price relating to  
non-controlling interests in the  
method of full goodwill  4 669 0
'ooĚǁill  11 307 951

'oodwill arose from the acquisition of Caleo dechnologies 
�B because the cost of the combination included a control 
premium͘ /n addition, the consideration paid for the 
combination eīectively included amounts in relation to 
the beneĮt of expected synergies, revenue growth, future 
market development and the assembled workable workforce 
of the companies͘ dhese beneĮts are not recognised 
separately from goodwill because they do not meet the 
recognition criteria for identiĮable intangible assets͘

'oodwill arose for similar reasons at the acquisition of staī 
and operating activities from soltari,/nc

Only the goodwill arising from the asset acquisition is 
expected to be deductible for tax purposes͘ 

2et cash flow on acUYisition

  2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 
  �aleo dechnologies 
  A� ;66,7йͿ soltari Inc͘
�greed consideration  4 669 1 999
PaiĚ compensation   Ͳ4 669 Ͳ1 999
Cash and cash equivalents  
acquired reported in  
investing activities  2 114 0
dotal cash Ňoǁ, net   Ͳ2 555 Ͳ1 999 

-mTact oJ the acUYisition on the +VoYTŢs 
TVoűt oV loss 
dhe acquisition of Caleo dechnologies �B has not had any 
material impact on the 'roup s͛ proĮt for the reporting 
period͘
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2ote �� &Ysiness comFinations inZolZinK entities YndeV common contVol

dhe parent company s͛ acquisition of the subsidiaries ^ymsoft 
�B and C>y Networks �B from the ultimate parent company 
on �pril 16th 2012 are considered to be acquired under so-
called Common Control͘

/FZ^ 3 Business Combinations has therefore not been 
applied͘ /nstead, the parent company used the ultimate 
parent company s͛ original acquisition values   of the 
transferred subsidiaries͘ �s a consequence goodwill 
amounts related to ^ymsoft �B and C>y Networks �B are 
represented by goodwill amounts recognized by the ultimate 
parent company and no new goodwill was recognized as a 
result of this transaction under common control͘

For the 'roup, this has meant that the diīerence between 
what the parent company paid and the ultimate parent 
company s͛ acquisition values have been recognized directly 
in equity͘ dhe 'roup s͛ equity has also been aīected by the 
fact that the equity in the acquired subsidiaries changing 
between the diīerent acqusition dates͘ 

dhe eīect on the 'roup s͛ equity at the acquisition date �pril 
16th, 2012 becomes ;k^�<Ϳ͗

    dotal eƋuity attributͲ 
  dranslation ZetaineĚ earnings able to parent comͲ 
  reserǀe incl͘  net income pany shareholĚers
By the parent company paid purchase price of shares in subsidiaries 349 950  
Net asset value as of acqustion date 108 046 
dotal eīect on the 'roup s͛ eƋuity at the group s͛ formation  Ͳ78 Ͳ241 826 Ͳ241 904

2et cash flow on acUYisition

   2012ͬ13
�greed consideration   349 950
Zeceived vendor note   -315 000
Oīseƫng against receivable towards parent company -34 950
PaiĚ compensation     0
Cash and cash equivalents acquired  
reported in investing activities  31 223
dotal cash Ňoǁ, net    31 223
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Note 29 Transactions with related  
parties
dransactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have 
been eliminated on consolidation and thus not included in 
this note͘ Details of transactions between the 'roup and 
other related parties are disclosed below͘

4YVchase oJ Koods and seVZices 

 2014ͬ15 2013ͬ14 2012ͬ13 
 ;12 monthsͿ ;12 monthsͿ ;17 monthsͿ
D/ Carrier ^ervices �B 160 140 162
dotal 160 140 162

 
D/ Carrier ^ervices �B has performed some consultancy 
services within the area of telecom licensing͘ dhe company 
is owned by the founders to C>y Networks �B͘ ^ales and 
purchases of goods and services are based on current 
market terms and conditions͘

6eceiZaFles JVom Velated TaVties

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
C>y Networks ,olding �B 0 38 000 58 248
dotal 0 38 000 58 248

 
(eFts to Velated TaVties

 :une 30 2015 :une 30 2014 :une 30 2013
>oan from 
C>y Networks ,olding �B 971 301 510 339 186
dotalt 971 301 510 339 186

 
>oans from C>y Networks ,olding �B has no expiration date 
and has had 10й interest rate during the period �pril 17, 
2012 - December 31, 2014 and 3й interest rate during the 
period 1 :anuary, 2015 - :une 30, 2015͘

Disclosures regarding remuneration to senior executives are 
presented in note 9͘

2ote �� 7iKniűcant eZents aJteV the 
űnancial ]eaV
�fter the Įnancial year, the Company changed its name from 
^eitse 1 ,olding �B to C>y Communications �B͘

�fter the Įnancial year, an extraordinary general meeting of 
the company on 31 �ugust 2015 it was resolved to increase 
the company s͛ share capital with 3 189 188͘95 ^�< to 3 243 
243 ^�< and to  split each existing share into 30 new shares, 
which increased the number of shares in the company to 32 
432 430 ;30 000 000 basic shares and 2 432 430 preference 
sharesͿ͘

No other signiĮcant events occurred after the Įnancial year͘
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To the Board of Directors of CLX Communications AB (publ), org.nr 556882-8908 

The Auditor’s Report on historical financial statements 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements for CLX Communications AB (publ) on pages F-1– F-43, which 
comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of 30 June 2015 (30 June 2013 (17 months) and 30 June 2014) and 
the consolidated income statement, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity for the years then 
ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.   

The Board of Directors’ and the Managing Director’s responsibility for the financial statements 
The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible for the preparation and the fair presentation of 
the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and 
the Annual Accounts Act and additional applicable framework. This responsibility includes designing, 
implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to preparing and appropriately presenting financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The Board is also responsible 
for the preparation and fair presentation in accordance with the requirements in the Commission Regulation (EC) 
No 809/2004. 

The auditor’s responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with FAR´s Recommendation RevR 5 Examination of Prospectuses. This recommendation 
requires that we comply with ethical requirements and have planned and performed the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatements.  An audit in accordance with FAR´s 
Recommendation RevR 5 Examination of Prospectuses involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence 
corroborating the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The audit procedures selected depend on 
our assessment of the risks of material misstatements in the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In 
making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the company’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements as a basis for designing audit procedures that  are applicable under those 
circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal 
control. An audit also involves evaluating the accounting policies applied and the reasonableness of the significant 
accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors and the Managing Director and evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Opinion 
In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU/Annual Accounts Act and additional applicable framework of the 
financial position of CLX Communications AB (publ) as of 30 June 2015 (30 June 2013 (17 months) and 30 June 
2014) and its financial performance, statement of changes in equity and cash flows for these years.                                
  
Stockholm 25 September 2015 
Signature on Swedish original 
Erik Olin 
Authorised Accountant 
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